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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

REQUIREMENTS FOR AUTOMATIC RECLOSING DEVICES (ARDs)
FOR CIRCUIT-BREAKERS, RCBOs AND RCCBs
FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR USES

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all natfonal electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC s promote
internafional co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronif fields. To
this endl and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical, Spdcifications,
Technidal Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred tp as “IEC
Publicafion(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National{Committeq interested
in the [subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International,.governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation.\IEC collabordtes closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with -conditions det¢rmined by
agreemgnt between the two organizations.

The forfal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as hWé€arly as possible, an inpternational
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical cammittee has representatipn from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Puplications have the form of recommendations for international, use and are accepted by IHC National
Commiftees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made)to’ensure that the technical confent of IEC
Publicafions is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used |or for any
misintefpretation by any end user.

In ordef to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Hublications
transpafently to the maximum extent possible in their\nmational and regional publications. Any [divergence
betweeh any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly Indicated in
the latter.

IEC its¢lf does not provide any attestation of .conformity. Independent certification bodies provide|conformity
assessinent services and, in some areas, agecess to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsiple for any
service$ carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have:thelatest edition of this publication.

No liabjlity shall attach to IEC or its_directors, employees, servants or agents including individual g¢xperts and
membefs of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, propertyJdamage or
other damage of any nature«whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the ‘publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any| other IEC
Publicalions.

Attentign is drawn to«the. Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced puljlications is
indispehsable for thelcorrect application of this publication.

Attentign is drawn_to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be thq subject of
patent fights -[EC"shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Internatiqnal Standard IEC 63024 has been prepared by subcommittee 23E: Circuit|breakers
and similar equipment for household use, of IEC technical committee 23: Electrical
accessories.

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
23E/1037/FDIS 23E/1038/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this International Standard can be found in
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
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The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to
the specific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn,

e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.
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INTRODUCTION

Automatic reclosing devices (ARDs) are intended to reclose circuit-breakers, RCBOs, and RCCBs
after tripping in order to re-establish continuity of service.
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REQUIREMENTS FOR AUTOMATIC RECLOSING DEVICES (ARDs)

FOR CIRCUIT-BREAKERS, RCBOs AND RCCBs
FOR HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR USES

1 Scope

This International Standard applies to automatic reclosing devices (ARDs) for household and
similar uses, for rated voltage not exceeding 440 V AC, and which are intended to be used in

combinat

on with circuit-breakers, RCCBs and RCBOs, and designed either f

r factory

assembly

These de
complyin
IEC 6242

devices i order to re-establish continuity of service.

This docdment includes the following types of ARDs:

— ARDs
prosp|
— ARDs
given
— ARDs
not e

— ARDsg
NOTE 1 |
NOTE 2 T]

NOTE 3 T]

This doc
to the us

Devices
persons

or for assembly on site.

vices are intended to reclose main protective devices (MPDs) such as’ circuit
j with IEC 60898-1 and/or IEC 60898-2, RCCBs complying with /EC 61008
B, and RCBOs complying with IEC 61009-1 and/or IEC 62423 after tripping

with assessment means, reclosing only if both thé prospective line curren
ective earth-fault current do not exceed given valdes;

with assessment means, reclosing only if the prospective line current does not
value;

with assessment means, reclosing only<if the prospective earth-fault curd
ceed a given value;

that recloses without any assessment.
stallation rules define the condition,of use of each of the products and the types.
he assessment cannot substitute(the verifications required by IEC 60364-6.

he requirements and tests for'the assessment function in IT systems are under consideration.

Iiment does not apply to ARDs with multiple settings adjustable by means g
br in normal service.

covered by -this document are intended to be suitable for operation by uni
without\the need for maintenance.

2 Norr

breakers
-1 and/or
of those

and the

exceed a

ent does

ccessible

hstructed

native references

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their
content constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition
cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including
any amendments) applies.

IEC 60065:2014, Audio, video and similar electronic apparatus — Safety requirements

IEC 60384 (all parts), Fixed capacitors for use in electronic equipment

IEC 60664-1:2007, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems — Part 1:
Principles requirements and tests

IEC 60664-3, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems — Part 3: Use
of coating, potting or moulding for protection against pollution
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IEC 60898-1:2015, Electrical accessories — Circuit-breakers for overcurrent protection for
household and similar installations — Part 1: Circuit-breakers for a.c. operation

IEC 60898-2:2016, Electrical accessories — Circuit-breakers for overcurrent protection for
household and similar installations — Part 2: Circuit-breakers for AC and DC operation

IEC 60947-5-1, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear — Part 5-1: Control circuit devices
and switching elements — Electromechanical control circuit devices

IEC 60950-1, Information technology equipment — Safety — Part 1. General requirements

IEC 61000-4-2, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-2: Testing and measurement
techniques — Electrostatic discharge immunity test

IEC 61000-4-3, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-3: Testing and measurement
techniques — Radiated, radio-frequency, electromagnetic field immunity test

IEC 61000-4-4, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-4: TeSting and measurement
techniques — Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test

IEC 61000-4-5, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-6: Testing and meagurement
techniqués — Surge immunity test

IEC 61000-4-6, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC).< Part 4-6: Testing and measurement
techniques — Immunity to conducted disturbances, indiced by radio-frequency fields

IEC 61000-4-16, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-16: Testing and measurement
techniques — Test for immunity to conducted;* common mode disturbances in the frequency
range 0 Kz to 150 kHz

IEC 61008-1:2010, Residual currenti-operated circuit-breakers without integral overcurrent
protection for household and similar-tuses (RCCBs) — Part 1: General rules
IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2012
IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD2:2013

IEC 61009-1:2010, ResSidual current operated circuit-breakers with integral overcurrent
protection for household and similar uses (RCBOs) — Part 1: General rules
IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD1:2012
IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD2:2013

IEC 611892,/ Test methods for electrical materials, printed boards and other intercqnnection

L - D YillaY ol ' 'y L £ e . L £ H i '
structure s—ameassembtres—Fart2—Festmethrodsformaterratsfor-mterconmectiom—structures

IEC 61543:1995, Residual current-operated protective devices (RCDs) for household and
similar use — Electromagnetic compatibility

IEC 61543:1995/AMD1:2004

IEC 61543:1995/AMD2:2005

IEC 61558 (all parts), Safety of transformers, reactors, power supply units and combinations
thereof

IEC 62019, Electrical accessories — Circuit-breakers and similar equipment for household use
— Auxiliary contact units

CISPR 14-1, Electromagnetic compatibility — Requirements for household appliances, electric
tools and similar apparatus — Part 1: Emission
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3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60898-1,
IEC 62873-2 and the following apply.

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following
addresses:

e |EC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

e |ISO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp

3.1

actuator
part of thle actuating system to which an external force is applied when the ARD is_ingtalled as
in normalluse

Note 1 to eptry: Only the actuator may take the form of a handle, knob, push-button, roller,-plunger, etc.

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-441:1984, 441-15-22, modified — Adapted for ARDS]

3.2
assessnient
<method|based on a limited test current> type of assessmént carried out by means pf a non-
hazardous current injected into the disconnected part of the installation

Note 1 to eptry: The limit values of currents are specified in 8.11.8.

3.3
assessmlent
<method|based on a limited test voltage> type of assessment carried out by means [of a non-
hazardous voltage applied to the disconnected part of the installation

Note 1 to eptry: The limit values of voltageate specified in 8.11.2.

3.4
automatic reclosing

automatic reclosing function
function fintended to cause the main protective device (MPD) to reclose, under |specified
conditionfs, after tripping

3.5
automatic reclosing device
ARD

device in andad to-nroducatha autamatic raclacina Af tha MNMDM 4 s
ASZEASASA~ a oo et e otOT ot TGOS T g~ Ot e v o —to— vt

3.6

blocked condition

condition of the ARD for which the MPD is tripped and the ARD shall not reclose it
automatically

Note 1 to entry: This condition can be removed only by manual reset operation according to the manufacturer’s
instructions.

3.7

consecutive reclosing operations

number of consecutive reclosing operations that leads the ARD in blocked condition within a
period of time
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3.8

disabled, adj

condition of the ARD for which an automatic reclosing function is de-activated and
can never be automatically reclosed

3.9
earth-fault current
current flowing to earth due to an insulation fault

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-442:1998, 442-01-23]

3.10

the MPD

enabled,adj
condition| of the ARD for which an automatic reclosing function is activated

3.1
functional earth
FE
wire or terminal intended to be connected to the PE so as to provide a referencs
the ARD|for assessment means

Note 1 to eptry: This note applies to the French language only.

3.12
main prgtective device
MPD
device to|which the ARD is intended to be associatedand that will be reclosed by the AR

Note 1 to pntry: The MPD is a circuit-breaker (IEC 680898-1 and/or IEC 60898-2), an RCCB (IEC 6
IEC 62423)or an RCBO (IEC 61009-1 and IEC 62423);

3.13
non-opefating resistance between live parts

value of [resistance between livespafits, below which the automatic reclosing of thq
not perm|tted under specified conditions

3.14
non-opeftating resistance to earth

value of [resistance between live parts and earth below which the automatic reclosi
MPD is npt permitted-under specified conditions

3.15
operating.resistance between live parts

point to

D

008-1 and

MPD is

ng of the

bhaoon L arta

MPD is

3

Value of nnnnn toanca b o0, abaovawhich tha oot
rCoTotaTTCC— o CTW e TTT IV e parto aooOve—winor— e atto

permitted under specified conditions

3.16
operating resistance to earth

value of resistance between live parts and earth above which the automatic reclosing of the

MPD is permitted under specified conditions

3.17
prospective current

current that would flow in the circuit if each pole of the switching device or the fuse were

replaced by a conductor of negligible impedance

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-441:1984, 441-17-01, modified — In the title, “(of a circuit

and with

respect to a switching device or a fuse)” has been removed as well as the Note 1 to entry.]
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3.18

prospective line current assessment
assessment of the current likely to flow through each phase and neutral of the MPD after
reclosing

3.19

prospective residual current assessment
assessment of the current likely to flow through the MPD to earth after reclosing the MPD

3.20

reset time
period of time after which the ARD resets the counting of the consecutive reclosing operations

3.21

tripped ¢
condition
specified

ondition

conditions

4 Clagsification

4.1

411

NOTE

4.1.2

4.2

421

4.2.2

4.2.3

NOTE
4.3

4.3.1

4.3.2

Ac

cording to the method of construction

ARD assembled in factory by the manufacturer.

Thils also includes built-in devices.

Ac

Th

Ac

ARD assembled on site.

cording to the associated MPD

ARD for circuit-breakers.
ARD for RCCBs.

ARD for RCBOs.

e same ARD cambedesigned for more than one MPD.

cording-to.the type of assessment means

of ARDs for which the MPD has tripped and may be reclosed automaticd

ARD Wwithout assessment means (see Annex A).

4.3.2.1

RD WITNn assessment means.

ARD with means of assessment of the prospective residual current:

Ily under

a) operation blocked after assessment of an excessive residual current in the installation
(see Annex B);

b) remains in tripped condition after the assessment of an excessive residual current in the
installation (see Annex C).

4.3.2.2

ARD with means of assessment of the prospective line current:

a) operation blocked after assessment of an overcurrent in the installation (see Annex B);

b) remains in tripped condition after the assessment of an overcurrent in the installation (see
Annex C).

NOTE 1

The behaviour according to 4.3.2.1 b) and 4.3.2.2 b) is defined in the manufacturer’s instructions.
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NOTE 2 The same ARD can be designed with means for assessing both the prospective current according to 4.3.2.1
and 4.3.2.2.

4.4 Accordingto the safety means during the assessment

4.41 ARD with assessment means operating by using a method based on the limitation of
the test voltage.

4.4.2 ARD with assessment means operating by using a method based on the limitation of
the test current.

4.5 According to the connection to FE

4 5 1 R wbla I i £ 4
) I\ WILIT T L= CUTITITULIVUIT TUT dooTOOoIlTITTIL TTTTdAdITS.

4.5.2 ARD without FE connection.

4.6 Adcording to maximum number of reclosing operations

4.6.1 ARD with maximum number of reclosing operations declared’ by manufacfurer and
lower thaln or equal to 3.

4.6.2 ARD with maximum number of reclosing operations‘declared by manufacfurer and
higher than 3.

4.7 Adcording to mechanical interlock between MPD operating means and ARD
enjabling/disabling system

4.71 ARD with mechanical interlock between MPD operating means apd ARD
enabling/disabling system.

4.7.2 ARD without mechanical interlock between MPD operating means gnd ARD
enabling/disabling system.

5 Characteristics

5.1 Summary of characteristics
The charfcteristicscof'the MPD standards and the following apply:

— proteg¢tion against external influences;
— methgddf mounting;

— methodof connection;

— value of rated operational voltage;

— value of rated frequency;

— values of operating and non-operating rated resistance to earth, if applicable;
— values of operating and non-operating rated resistance between live parts, if applicable;
— range of ambient air temperature.

5.2 Rated quantities
5.2.1 Rated voltage

Preferred values of rated voltage are: 120 V, 230 V, 400 V.

Wherever in this document there is a reference to 230 V or 400 V, they can be read as 220 V
or 240 V, 380 V or 415 V, respectively.
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5.2.2 Rated operational voltage (U,)

The rated operational voltage (hereafter referred to as rated voltage) of an ARD is the
value of voltage assigned by the manufacturer to which its performance is referred.

5.2.3 Rated frequency

The rated frequency of an ARD is the power frequency for which the ARD is designed and
to which the values of the other characteristics correspond.

Preferred values of rated frequency are: 50 Hz, 60 Hz and 50/60 Hz.

5.2.4 Rated-non-operatingresistance-to-earth-(Ryy)

The Ry, [is the rated value of resistance between live parts and earth below-which the re-
closing of the MPD is not permitted.

The Ry Yalue is stated by the manufacturer under the test conditions in this product dpcument.

5.2.5 Rated operating resistance to earth (R;)

The Ry ig the rated value of resistance between live parts and earth above whicp the re-
closing of the MPD is permitted.

The R4 value is stated by the manufacturer under the test'conditions in this product document.
The R4 shall be rounded up to the two significant _digits.
The minimum Ry value shall be not less than-the values specified in Table 1:

Table 1 — Minimum admissible R4 values

IAn Rd
A Q
0,01 25 000
0,03 8 000
0,1 2500
0,3 800
0,5 500
1 250

where /,,, is:

— the value of the rated residual operating current 7,, of the associated RCD in case of
ARDs classified according to 4.1.1; or

— the minimum rated residual operating current I,, amongst all the associable RCDs in
case of ARDs classified according to 4.1.2.

5.2.6 Rated non-operating resistance between live parts (R..)

The R is the rated value of resistance between live parts below which the reclosing of the
MPD is not permitted.

The R,y value is stated by the manufacturer under the test conditions in this product
document.
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The R value shall be rounded up to the two significant digits.

5.2.7 Rated operating resistance between live parts (R..)

The R, is the rated value of resistance between live parts above which the reclosing of the
MPD is permitted.

The R, value is stated by the manufacturer under the test conditions in this product document.
The R shall be rounded up to the last two more significant digits.

The minimum R value shall be not less than:

where:
— U, is the rated voltage;
I; maxlis the upper value of the instantaneous tripping of the assogciated MPD.

6 Marking and other product information

6.1 Standard marking
Each ARD shall be marked in a durable manner with all the following data:

a) mandfacturer’s name or trade mark;

b) type dlesignation, catalogue number or serial number;

c) wiring diagram, except if the conneetion mode is self-evident;
d) rated|voltage(s) with the symbol(7~ (IEC 60417-5032);

e) ARD pr according to the IEC\teference standard;

f) protegtion degree (only if different from IP20).

Moreovel, the following\markings shall be placed on the products or in the instructipn sheets
accompahying the product:

g) the rated frequency; ARDs with more than one rated frequency (e.g. 50/60 Hz)| shall be
marked aecaordingly;

h) the rgtéd non-operating resistance between live parts and earth R, if applicable

i) the rated operating resistance between live parts and earth Ry, if applicable;
j) the rated non-operating resistance between live parts R, if applicable;

k) the rated operating resistance between live parts R, if applicable;

) assembling method if applicable;

m) earthing system in which the devices may be used;

n) “warning: before accessing active parts, disable the automatic reclosing function and
switch off the main protective device” or other warning having the same meaning.

It is recommended that the text be written in the appropriate language(s);
0) instructions about the reset of the ARD and the need for checking the MPD and the
installation in case of blocked condition.

If a degree of protection higher than IP20 is marked on the device, it shall comply with it,
whichever the method of installation. If the higher degree of protection is obtained only by a
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specific method of installation and/or with the use of specific accessories (e.g. terminal

covers, enclosures, etc.), this shall be specified in the manufacturer’s literature.

Information on how to reach the isolation of the installation shall be given in the instruction

sheet accompanying the product.
The information under a) and b) shall be visible when the ARD is installed.

The information under |) is only applicable to products classified under 4.1.2.

The information under h), i), j) and k) are only applicable to products classified under 4.3.2.

For devides classified according to 4.7.2, the information under n) shall be on the\p
on a labd|l to be installed on the board close to the ARD and in a position visible-after|

has been| installed.

roduct or
the ARD

ARDs, clpssified according to 4.3.1, 4.3.2.1 a) or 4.3.2.2 a) with a reclosing time, measured

according to 9.3, and higher than 2s, shall be provided with indicating means shq

tripped condition of the MPD.

ARDs shall be provided with indicating means showing the blogked condition.

ARDs, classified according to 4.3.2.1 b) or 4.3.2.2/b)/shall be provided with
means showing the tripped condition that is maintained after the fault detectig

installatign.

The blogked condition and the ftripped condition shall be clearly explained

wing the

ndicating
n in the

by the

manufacturer (e.g. by means of an adhesive label or marking, or a light indicator) and

instructions shall be given about how to reset'the ARD and the need for checking the

the installation in case of blocked condijtion.

Marking shall be indelible, easilyslegible and not be placed on screws, washers

removable parts.

Compliance is checked by(inspection and by the test of 9.4.

If auxiliay contacts.are ‘present, it is necessary to provide the following indication:

— rated| operational current, rated operational voltage and utilisation catego

referdncesstandard is IEC 62019; or

— rated|cufrént and rated voltage, if the reference standard is IEC 60947-5-1.

MPD and

or other

y if the

For additional contacts intended for communication purpose, the reference according to

IEC 60950-1 shall be used.

For the ARD classified according to 4.5.1, the FE-wire or terminal shall be identified by the
marking “FE”. The following colours are not permitted for the FE-wire: green, yellow, blue and

green-and-yellow.

The manufacturer's instruction shall state that the FE should be connected directly to the PE,

and looping in is not allowed.
The manufacturer shall provide the ARD power consumption data.

6.2 Instructions for assembly and operation

The manufacturer shall provide adequate instructions with the ARD.
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If the ARD is classified according to 4.1.2, these instructions shall cover at least the following:

— reference to the type(s) and catalogue number(s), covering current and voltage ratings,
number of poles, etc. of the MPD with which the ARD is designed to be assembled;

— method of assembly;

— need for checking operation after assembly to verify the mechanical operation;

— ambient air temperature of the combination (MPD and ARD).

Compliance is checked by inspection.

7 Standard conditions for operation in service

7.1 Gdneral

The ARD complying with this document shall be capable of operating under” the |standard
conditiong given by the relevant MPD standard(s).

For the ARD and MPD, the relevant clauses of the MPD standards apply

a) IEC g0898-1:2015, Clause 7 and |EC 60898-2:2016, Clause 7, for ARDs ctlassified
acconding to 4.2.1 (circuit- breakers);

b) IEC 6[1008-1:2010, Clause 7, for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);
c) IEC 6[1009-1:2010, Clause 7, for ARD classified accofding to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

7.2 Cdnditions of installation

The ARD|shall be installed in accordance with the' manufacturer's instructions.

The ARDO classified according to 4.1.2-shall only be installed together with thg circuit-
breakers| RCBOs and RCCBs declared'by the manufacturer.

7.3 Pdllution degree
ARDs aqcording to this document are intended for an environment with pollution|degree 2

(only non-conductive pollution occurs except that, occasionally, a temporary cohpductivity
caused by condensation.is to be expected).

8 Requirements for construction and operation

8.1 Metchanical design

8.1.1 General

The ARD shall be so designed and constructed that, in normal use when it is assembled
with the MPD, their individual and combined performance is reliable and without danger to the
user or surrounding.

The ARD shall not impair safety characteristics and functions of the associated MPD.

In case of an ARD classified according to 4.1.2, this device and the MPD shall be of the same
manufacturer.

Compliance is checked by carrying out all the relevant tests specified.

The ARD may be provided with a communication interface. Test requirements are under
consideration.
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8.1.2 Mechanism

8.1.2.1 The ARD shall be so designed and constructed as not to change the functional
characteristic of the MPD.

Compliance is checked by inspection and by the test of 9.5.1.

8.1.2.2 The ARD and the MPD shall be associated in a proper way and the association
shall be made in such way to avoid uncorrected matching.

Compliance is checked by inspection and with information detailed in 6.2.

8.1.2.3 For devices according to 4.7.7T, it shall not be possible to enable the ,ARD if the
MPD hag been previously manually opened by the actuator.

It is permitted that the enabling system of the ARD may also cause the closing of [the MPD
during thé same manual operation.

Compliance is checked by visual inspection and test of 9.5.2.
8.1.2.4 The ARD shall be provided with an enabling and disabling system.

The enaljling and disabling system shall be manufacturedin such a way that it can be directly
operated|by the user or by means of a tool of common.usage.

The enabling and disabling system shall be abletto correctly operate for a suitabl¢ number
of operafjng cycles.

Compliance is checked by visual inspection\and the test of 9.5.3
8.1.2.5 Manual opening of the MPD shall be possible at every time.

This confition is considered as fulfilled if the manual opening is not possible without the
disabling| of the ARD.

For deviges according.t0”4.7.1, if the ARD is enabled, manual opening of the MPD Jusing the
actuator $hall always disable the automatic reclosing.

Compliance is-ehecked by inspection and by the test of 9.5.2.

For devites according to 4.7 2 the enabling/disabling of the ARD shall be obtaimed by a
separate enabling/disabling means. The enabled condition shall be clearly indicated (e.g. light
indicator, mechanical indicator).

Compliance is checked by inspection.

8.1.2.6 When the ARD is disabled:

a) the MPD shall operate independently from the ARD, in particular it shall be possible to
activate the test device, if any;

b) it shall be possible to see the symbol O (IEC 60417-5008) when the contacts of the MPD
are in isolating condition.

Compliance to the point a) is checked by manual test.
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Compliance to the point b) is checked by visual inspection and the dielectric tests according to
9.11.

8.1.2.7 When the ARD is enabled:

For devices according to 4.7.1:

a) it shall not be possible to see on the MPD the symbol O (IEC 60417-5008) which shows
the position of the contacts;

b) it shall be possible to activate the test device with the exception of ARD with a reclosing
time higher than 3 s where it is not accepted;

c) the W with the
exception of the symbol O (IEC 60417-5008) as stated in a).

NOTE Attention is paid to keep visible important safety information or instructions after assembly in casle of covers
or handles.

Compliance to points a) and c) is checked by visual inspection.

For deviges according to 4.7.2, the enabled condition shall belclearly indicated (e.g. light
indicator,| mechanical indicator).

Compliance is checked by visual inspection.

8.1.2.8 The ARD shall never perform a number of consecutive reclosing operations
greater than those declared by the manufacturer within its reset time.

The resef time (see 3.20) shall not be less tham\5 s.
For deviges according to 4.6.1, the maximum number of operations shall not be greater than 3.
Compliance is checked by the test\0f-9.5.4.

For deviges according to 4.6'2, the maximum number of operations shall be declargd by the
manufacturer.

Compliance is checkéd\by the test of 9.5.4.

8.1.3 Clearances and creepage distances

The minijmumy required clearances and creepage distances are given in Table 2 which|is based

on the ARD belng designed for operating m an environment with poltution degree 2. However,

the clearances of items 2 and 4 may be reduced provided that the tests at rated impulse
voltage are withstood.

The values of Table 2 shall be verified for the ARD and the interface with the MPD.

The insulating materials are classified into material groups on the basis of their comparative
tracking index (CTI) according to 4.8.1.2 and 4.8.1.3 of IEC 60664-1:2007.

8.1.4 Clearances and creepage distances for electronic circuits connected between
live parts or between live parts and the earth

For electronic circuits connected between live parts, or between live parts and the earth
circuit when the contacts are in the closed position, the verification of the clearances and
creepage distances is replaced by the tests of 9.6 and 9.7.
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Table 2 — Minimum clearances and creepage distances

All values in mm

Minimum creepage distances b
Minimum c
clearances Group llla Group Il Group |
(175V<CTi<400V)d (400 V < CTI<600V)d (600v<cTI)d
Rated voltage Working voltage a
Description 230V |[400V | >25Vs |120 V (250 V (400 V |>25V |120V [250 V |400 V (>25V |120 V |250 V |400 V
50V °©
<50V <50 vV
e e
1 Between live
parts that are
separatd@ wnen
the ARDis in the 4,0 4,0 1,2 2,0 4,0 4,0 0,9 2,0 4,0 4,0 0,6 2,0 1,0 4,0
isolation|
conditio
2 Betweenlive
parts of Hifferent 3,0 3,0 1,2 1,5 3,0 4,0 0,9 1,5 3,0 3,0 0,6 1,5 3,0 3,0
polarity
3 Between circuits
supplied|from
differenflsources, | ¢ 5 | g9 30 | 60 | 80 3,0 | 6,0¢4,8.0 30 | b0 | 80
one of which
being PELV or
SELV P
Rated voltage
230 Vto 400 V 230 Vto 400V 230 V|to 400 V
4 Between|live
parts anfl
— accesgible
surfacps of
operatjng
means
— screwq or other
means for
fixing covers
which |have to
be removed
when mounting
the ARD 3,0 4,0 3,0 3,0
— surfacp on
which |[the ARD
is moynted '
— screwq or other
meang for
fixing {he ARD '
— metal fovers or
boxes |
—other
accessible -
metal parts

The values given for 400 V are also valid for 440 V.

The parts of the neutral path, if any, are considered to be live parts.
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@ Interpolation is allowed in determining creepage distances corresponding to voltage values intermediate to
those listed as working voltage. For determination of creepage distances, see Annex D.

b Creepage distances cannot be less than the associated clearances.

¢ For material group Illlb (100 V < CTI < 175 V), the values for material group Illa multiplied by 1,6 apply.
d SeelEC 60112.

¢ For working voltages up to and including 25 V, reference may be made to IEC 60664-1.

For auxiliary, control and communications contacts, the values are given in the relevant document.

9 This applies also to clearance and creepage distances between live parts of different polarity of the ARD and
equipments mounted close to it.

b To cover all different voltages, including ELV, in an auxiliary contact.

i The values are doubled if clearances and creepage distances between live parts of the device and the metallic
screenlor the surface on which the ARD is mounted are not dependent on the design of the ARDjonly, so that
they can be reduced when the ARD is mounted in the most unfavourable condition.

I Includifg a metal foil in contact with the surfaces of insulating material that are accessible after installation as
for norfnal use. The foil is pushed into corners, grooves, etc., by means of a straightynjointed fest finger
according to 9.6 (see Figure 1).

8.1.5 Screws, current-carrying parts and connections
For the ARD and MPD, the relevant subclause(s) of the MPD standard(s) applies:

a) IEC gq0898-1:2015, 8.1.4 for ARD classified according4o)4.2.1 (circuit-breakers);

b) IEC 6/1008-1:2010 and IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2042, 8.1.4 for ARD classified gccording
to 4.24.2 (RCCBs);

¢) IEC 6{1009-1:2010 and IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD?:2012, 8.1.4 for ARD classified gccording
to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

Compliance is checked by the tests of 9.8.

8.1.6 FTerminals for external conductors

For the ARD and MPD, the relevant subclause(s) of the MPD standard(s) applies:

a) IEC ¢0898-1:2015, 8.1.5:for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakers);

b) IEC 61008-1:2010 ahdTEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 8.1.5 for ARD classified gccording
to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);

c) IEC 6[1009-1:2010 and IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 8.1.5 for ARD classified gccording
to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

The rande<ef nominal cross-section for wires clamped to the FE terminal, if any,|shall be
between

Compliance is checked by the tests of 9.9.

In case of ARD classified according to 4.1.2, if supply cables to be associated to the MPD
are provided, suitable indications for preventing wrong connections shall be given.

NOTE This requirement is considered to be met by the colours of the supply conductors of the ARD and the
installation instructions that accompany the device.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

8.2 Protection against electric shock
For the ARD and MPD, the relevant subclause of the MPD standard applies:
a) IEC 60898-1:2015, 8.2 for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakers);
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b) IEC 61008-1:2010, 8.2 for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);
c) IEC 61009-1:2010, 8.2 for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

Compliance is checked by the tests of 9.10.

8.3 Dielectric properties and isolating capability

The ARD and MPD shall not influence the suitability for isolation of the MPD.
Compliance is checked by the tests of 9.11.

8.4 Temperaturerise

For the A]RD and MPD, the corresponding subclause of the MPD standard applies:

a) IEC gq0898-1:2015, 8.4 for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakers);
b) IEC 611008-1:2010, 8.4 for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);
c) IEC 6[1009-1:2010, 8.4 for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBQOs})/

Compliance is checked by the tests of 9.12.

8.5 Mdchanical and electrical endurance

ARD and|MPD shall be capable of performing an adequate number of cycles of operatjons.

Compliance is checked by the tests of 9.13.

8.6 P]rformance at short-circuit currents

Performances in case of short-circuit currents of the MPD shall not be influenced by the ARD.

Performances of the ARD shall not be influenced by short-circuits occurring in the insjtallation.
Compliarlce is checked by the tests of 9.14.

8.7 R¢sistance to mechanical shock and impact
The releVant subclause of the MPD standard applies:

a) IEC gq0898-1:2015, 8.9 for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakers);
b) IEC 611008-1:2010, 8.8 for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);

c) IEC 610091201088 for ARD Tiassifiedaccording to42-3(RCBOs):
Compliance is checked by the tests of 9.15.

8.8 Resistance to heat
The relevant subclause of the MPD standard applies:

a) IEC 60898-1:2015, 8.10 for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakers);
b) IEC 61008-1:2010, 8.9 for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);
c) IEC 61009-1:2010, 8.9 for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

Compliance is checked by the tests of 9.16.
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8.9 Resistance to abnormal heat and to fire

The relevant subclause of the MPD standard applies:

a) IEC 60898-1:2015, 8.11 for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakers);

b) IEC 6
c) IEC®6

Complian

1008-1:2010, 8.10 for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);
1009-1:2010, 8.10 for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

ce is checked by the tests of 9.17.

8.10 Operating characteristics

8.10.1 The ARD classifiad accordinato 4 3 1 aftar trinnina of the MPD chall raclose it
. . A —-G1a HeG— FeHRg—+ e e P PHI g6+ =H—SHaHH T IT.

Compliance is checked by the test of 9.13.

8.10.2 ['he ARD classified according to 4.3.2.1, after tripping of the MPD, shall pefform the
prospective earth-fault current assessment, and it shall reclose only if the;prospective residual
current dpes not exceed a given value.

Compliance is checked by the tests of 9.18.2.

8.10.3 [he ARD classified according to 4.3.2.2, after tripping of the MPD, shall pefform the
prospective line current assessment, and it shall reclese only if the line current does not
exceed algiven value.

Compliar|ce is checked by the tests of 9.18.3.

8.10.4 ['he ARD classified according both<to 4.3.2.1 and 4.3.2.2, after tripping of the MPD,
shall perform both the prospective earth-fault current and line current assessment and it shall
reclose only if prospective residual current and line current do not exceed a given valpe.
Compliance is checked by the tests'of 9.18.2 and 9.18.3.

8.10.5 [The ARD shall never perform a number of consecutive reclosing operations greater
than thoge declared by(the manufacturer, and for devices according to 4.6.1, the maximum
number df operation shall not be greater than 3.

Compliance is checked by the test of 9.5.4.

8.10.6 [he ARD shall operate independently of the influence of distributed capacit|es in the
installatiom:

Compliance is checked by the test of 9.18.4.1 (for ARDs classified according to 4.3.2.1)
and 9.18.4.2 (for ARDs classified according to 4.3.2.2).

8.10.7 The admissible behaviour of the ARD, depending on line voltage and on MPD

condition

, is described in Table 3.
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Table 3 — Behaviour of the ARD in enable condition

Supply voltage MPD ARD Automatic reclosing
. . admitted
condition condition
Steady state ON
Tripped Tripped Yes
or it returns after a break.
Steady state ON
Tripped Blocked No
or it returns after a break.
Steady state ON
Manual opening @ Disabled ® No
or it returns after a break.

2  Accor
b

Accor

H I o W, e W
g oo 127"

Hing to classifications of 4.7.1 and 4.7.2.

Complian

8.10.8
under no

Complian

ce is checked by the tests of 9.5.2, 9.5.4, 9.18.2 and 9.18.3.

The standing current from the FE to the protective conductor,shall not excee)
'mal supply conditions.

ce is checked by the test of 9.18.5.

8.11 Agsessment means for ARD according to 4.3.2

8.11.1

ARDs a
performe

The asse
provision

8.11.2

General
ccording to 4.3.2 shall be so designed that the assessment shall
d under safe conditions for the user;

ssment shall be performed using a circuit in which one of the following
5 is provided.

Assessment means operating by limitation of the test voltage

The limigation of voltage. _shall be provided by a transformer with a reinforced i

between

The rein

the primary and.the secondary circuit.

forced isalation shall be designed for a working voltage equal to 300

transformler supplied by a rated voltage equal to 230 V, and 600 V for ARD for a trg

supplied

by,a _rated voltage equal to 400 V.

d 1,0 mA

only be

protective

nsulation

V for a
nsformer

Compliance of the transformer is checked by the requirements of 9.7.4.

The maxi

mum voltage used to provide the assessment shall be lower than 24 V r.m.s.

Compliance is checked by the test of 9.19.1.

8.11.3 Assessment means operating by limitation of the test current

The ARD shall be so designed that the steady-state current shall not exceed 1,0 mA AC or
2,0 mA DC. under normal operation in tripping conditions.

Compliance is checked by test of 9.19.2.
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8.12 Safety in blocked condition

The ARD shall be so designed that in blocked condition, the safety of the user is ensured.

Compliance is checked by test of 9.19.3.

8.13 Test device

The relevant subclause of the MPD document applies:

a)

Complian

8.14 Ag

The reley

a)

b) IEC 6

Compliarn

IEC 61008-1:2010, 8.11 for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);
b) IEC 61009-1:2010, 8.11 for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

IEC 6

ce is checked by the tests of 9.20.
eing
ant subclause of the MPD document applies:

1008-1:2010, 8.16 for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RE€CBs);
1009-1:2010, 8.16 for ARD classified according to 4.2.3\(RCBOs).

ce is checked by the tests of 9.21.

8.15 Eléctromagnetic compatibility (EMC)

(circuit-

The ARD shall operate reliably in presence of electromagnetic disturbances and shafll comply

with releyant EMC requirements.

Compliance is checked according to 9.22.

9 Tests

9.1 Ggneral

The MPO to be fitted with the ARD shall comply with its relevant product document:

a) IEC g0898-1 or IEC.60898-2, as applicable for ARDs classified according to 4.2.
brealers);

b) IEC 6[1008-1\fer ARDs classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);

c) IEC 6[1009-1 for ARDs classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

In addition, the following tests shall be carried out to verity the whole assembly of the MPD
with the ARD (ARD and MPD) mounted as for normal use.

These tests are carried out according Table D.1, where the tests in each sequence are
carried out in the order indicated.

If the ARD is designed to be assembled to different MPDs, according to the classification in
4.2, it shall be tested according to Table D.3.

9.2

Test condition

The ARD assembled with its MPD is mounted individually according to the manufacturer's
instructions and in free air, at an ambient temperature as required by the standard for the MPD
unless otherwise specified.
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ARDs designed for installation in individual enclosures are tested in the smallest of such
enclosures specified by the manufacturer.

NOTE An individual enclosure is an enclosure designed to accept one device only.

Unless otherwise specified, the ARD is wired with the appropriate cable of cross-section
specified in the relevant standard of the MPD and is fixed on a dull black painted plywood
board of about 20 mm thickness, the method of fixing being in compliance with the
requirements relating to the indications of the manufacturer concerning mounting.

Unless otherwise specified, the ARD is enabled.

yere than
those spegcified in this document. Unless otherwise specified, tests are carried out-at [the rated
voltage anhd rated frequency £ 5 %.

During the tests, no maintenance or dismantling of the samples is allowed.

9.3 Measurement of the reclosing time after the tripping of the MPD

The ARD|assembled with the MPD is supplied at rated voltage.

The MPD is caused to open automatically (e.g. by means{of a tripping release). |After the
opening [of the MPD, the ARD shall reclose. The test/is\carried out by measuring|the time
interval for which the supply voltage is not present downstream.

9.4 Test of indelibility of marking

The test |is made by rubbing the marking by-hand for 15 s with a piece of cotton soaked with
water angl again for 15 s with a piece of cotton soaked with aliphatic solvent hexanpe with a
content ¢f aromatics of maximum 0,1 %, by volume, a kauributanol value of 29, Jan initial
boiling-pgint approximately 65 °C, a“dry-point of approximately 69 °C and a dgnsity of
approximjately 0,68 g/cms3.

Marking made by impression,moulding, or engraving is not subjected to this test.
After this|test, the markingshall be easily legible.
The marKing shall.also remain easily legible after all the tests of this document.

It shall n¢t be easily possible to remove labels and they shall show no curling.

9.5 Verification of the non-influence of the ARD on the correct operation of the MPD
9.5.1 Verification of the operating characteristics of the MPD
For the ARD and MPD, the relevant subclause(s) of the MPD standard(s) applies:

a) |IEC 60898-1:2015, 8.1.21, 9.10.2 and 9.10.3 (only at the upper limit of instantaneous
tripping current) or IEC 60898-2:2016 as applicable, 9.10.3 (only at the upper limit of
instantaneous tripping current), for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakers);

b) IEC 61008-1:2010 and IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD2:2013, 8.1.21, 9.9.2.1, 9.9.2.2, 9.9.2.3 a),
9.15, for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);

1 Only inspections and manual tests
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c) IEC 61009-1:2010, IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD1:2012 and IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD2:2013,
8.1.21,9.9.1.2 a), 9.9.1.2 b), 9.9.1.2 ¢) 1), 9.9.2.1, 9.9.2.2 a) (only at the upper limit of
instantaneous tripping current), 9.11, for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

Verification has to be carried out with enabled as well as with disabled ARD.

9.5.2 Verification of the impossibility of the activation of the ARD when the MPD has
been manually opened

This test procedure only applies to devices according to 4.7.1.

The ARD is assembled as in normal use and supplied at rated voltage. The MPD is manually
opened. If the enabling and disabling system is_accessible and if it is independent from the
main actpator, the test is carried out by applying a force equal to 20 N to the|enabling
/disabling system according to the manufacturer’s instruction.

The forcg is applied for 1 min in the direction of normal actuation.
During the test the ARD shall not reclose the MPD.

The supgly voltage is then switched off with the ARD in open position and then restgred after
3 min: the ARD shall not reclose the MPD.

The ARD is then reset according to the manufacturer’s)instruction and the test is |repeated
once.

9.5.3 Verification of the enabling/disabling system of the ARD

The ARD|assembled with the MPD is installedias in normal use and supplied at rated yoltage.

The test|is carried out by means of 4(000 cycles of the enabling system with an pperation
frequency not less than 2 cycles per ‘minute.

At the end of the test, the enabling system shall be able to work correctly.

The ARD being in the enabled position, the MPD is caused to open automatically| (e.g. by
means of a tripping release or by a residual current). It shall be reclosed automatically.

The ARDO being inythe disabled position, the MPD is caused to open automatically| (e.g. by
means of a tripping release or by a residual current). The ARD being supplied as [n normal
use, no |autematic reclosing shall occur during at least 1 min or a time giveq by the
manufacturer.

NOTE In order to minimize the total test duration, with manufacturer’'s agreement, the operating frequency can be
increased.

9.5.4 Verification of the maximum number of consecutive reclosings

The MPD is caused to open automatically (e.g. by means of a tripping release or by a residual
current). After the tripping and reclosing time (reclosing time may vary depending on number of
reclosing operations), the ARD shall reclose and show the appropriate signal according to the
manufacturer’s instructions.

Reclosing time should be declared by manufacturer to testing laboratory as some products
may have a reclosing time up to several hours.

The test is repeated for a maximum number of times as declared by the manufacturer.
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Each test shall be separated from the previous reclosing by an interval less than 5 s.

At the end of the maximum number of consecutive reclosing operations as declared by the
manufacturer, the ARD shall be in blocked condition and show the appropriate signal according to
the manufacturer’s instructions.

The supply voltage is switched off and then restored after 3 min: the ARD shall not reclose and
it shall show the appropriate signal according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

The maximum number of consecutive reclosing operations shall be equal to 3 for devices
according to 4.6.1 or equal to the declaration of the manufacturer for devices according to
4.6.2.

The AR is then reset according to the manufacturer’s instruction and the test\is |repeated
once.

The test $hall be carried out at 0,85 and 1,1 times the rated voltage.

9.6 Tepts of creepage distances and clearances for electronij¢ circuits (abnormal
conditions)

9.6.1 [hese tests replace the verifications of creepage‘-distances and clearances of
electroni¢ circuits connected between live parts (phases~and neutral) and/or between live
parts and the earth circuit.

The ARD shall not create fire and/or shock hazards under abnormal conditions likely] to occur
in servicq.

The conditions under which a componént is used within an ARD unit shgll be in
accordange with the operating characteristics marked on the component and/or given in the
data provided by the manufacturer.

9.6.2 When the ARDs arel exposed to abnormal conditions, no part shall reach
temperatlres likely to cause_danger of fire to the surroundings of the ARD, and no |ive parts
shall becpbme accessible.

Compliance is checked by subjecting the ARD to a heating test under fault conditions as
described in 9.6.3.

9.6.3 nlesS Otherwise specified, the tests are made on ARD, connected and loafled as in
normal use¢

Examination of the ARD and its circuit diagram will show the fault conditions that shall be
applied.

Generally, one separate sample is submitted for each fault condition to be tested.

Each of the following fault conditions a) to e) shall be applied in turn, one test only being
carried out for

a) short-circuit across clearances and creepage distances smaller than those given by curve A
of Figure 1, with the following exception.

In the case of a printed-board complying with the pull-off and peel strength requirements
specified in IEC 61189-2, the creepage distances and clearances between conductors,
one of which may be connected to one pole of the supply mains, the values resulting
from Figure 1 are replaced by the values calculated from the formula:
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log d = 0,78 log (¥/300) with a minimum of 0,2 mm

where

d is
Vo is

the distance in millimeters;
the peak value of the voltage in volts.

These distances can be determined by reference to Figure 2.

IEC 2017

The above-reduced values apply to the conductors themselves, but not to mounted
components or associated soldered connections. Covering lacquer or the like on printed

board

s is ignored when calculating the distances.

Clearances and creepage distances complying with the requirements of Table 2, and
printed boards with type B coating complying with IEC 60664-3 are excluded from this test;

b) shorticircuit across insulation coating consisting, for example, of lacquer or enamg|;

c) short

NOTE
tests

mecha
device
analysi
paragr

d) short
e) short
with

The temg

Table 4 Ifter steady-state has been reached, or:after 4 h (whichever is the shorter tin

each of t

These te

circuit or interruption of semiconductors devices;

For integrated circuits and other semiconductor devices with more than two terminals, the

or other circuit components. Only the combinations corresponding to( faults that, on the b
5, are considered to be likely to cause the non-compliance of the ARD withthe requirements of
hphs of this subclause are subjected to the investigation by this methods

circuit of electrolytic capacitors;

circuit or disconnection of capacitors, resistors\and inductors that do ng
he requirements of 9.7.2, 9.7.3 and 9.7 .4.

eratures resulting from the fault conditions“are measured for the parts mern

e fault conditions a) to e).

mperatures shall not exceed the.values given in Table 4.

number of

heoretically required makes it impracticable to apply the open circuiting~and/or shorting of all
combirjations of terminals. In this case, it can be first analyzed in detail, by a_desk study, all t

e possible

hical, thermal and electrical faults which can develop in the ARD due to the{malfunction of th¢ electronic

bsis of this
the two last

t comply

tioned in
ne) under
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Table 4 — Maximum permissible temperatures under abnormal conditions

Parts of the ARD

Permissible
temperature rise

K
Knobs, handles, sensing surfaces, etc. 75
Metal parts
Enclosure 2 75
External parts
Knobs, handles, sensing surfaces, etc. b 75
Non-metal parts
Enclosure @ P 75
Inside of enclosures of insulating material ¢
Class A 115
Class E 130
Class B 140
Class F 165
Windings ¢
Class H 175
Class 200 195
Class 220 215
Class 250 245
Core lamipations As for the r¢levant
windings
Insulated with Not under mechanical stress 110
ordinary polyvinyl \
Supply|cable and wiring chloride © Under mechanical stress 110
Insulated with natural rubber 110
Non-impregnated papet 80
Non-impregnated eardboard 90
Impregnated eoétton, silk, paper and textile, urea resins 100
; ; d, f - ; :
Othetinsulations Laminates bonded with phenol-formaldehyde resins, phenol- | 120
excepit thermoplastic formaldehyde mouldings with cellulose fillers
Phenol-formaldehyde mouldings with mineral fillers 140
Laminates bonded with epoxy resins 160
Natural rubber 110
Thermoplgstic materials.? h
Terminals|and parftswhich may come into contact with cable insulation when installed 110

The value

under norr

alhconditions

b of the temperature rises are based on an ambient temperature of 25 °C, but the measurements|are made
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For areas not exceeding 5 cm? and which are not likely to be touched in normal use, temperature rises up to
75 K are allowed under normal operating conditions.

If these temperature rises are higher than those allowed by the class of the relevant insulating material, the|
nature of the material is the governing factor.

The permissible temperature rises for the inside of enclosures of insulating material are those indicated for the|
relevant materials.

For the purpose of this document, the permissible temperature rises are based on the recommendations in
IEC 60085. The materials quoted above are shown only as examples. If materials other than those listed in
IEC 60085 are used, the maximum temperatures shall not exceed those which have been proved to be
satisfactory.

The possibility of raising the values for wires and cables insulated with heat-resistant polyvinyl chloride is under|

consid

f Theta

eration.

ble does not apply to components which comply with relevant IEC standards.

9 Naturg
Due tg
While

" The sq
in ISO

2) Thete

| and synthetic rubbers are not considered as being thermoplastic materials.
their wide variety, it is not possible to specify permissible temperature rises for thermeoplastic

he matter is under consideration, the following method shall be used.

306, modified as follows:
b depth of penetrationis 0,1 mm;

e total thrust of 10 N is applied before the dial gauge is set to zero or itSdnitial reading noted.

Mmperature limits to be considered for determining the temperature riSes are:

hder r)1orma| operating conditions, a temperature 10 °C lower_than the softening temperature
hder?);

hder fault conditions, the softening temperature itself.

ftening temperature of the material is determined on a separate specimen, under\the conditiors specified

Mmaterials.

s obtained

9.7 Re€quirements for capacitors, specific resistors and inductors used in ele¢tronic

cincuits

9.71 General
These requirements apply for capacitors (see 9.7.2), specific resistors and inducfors (see
9.7.3), and inductors and windings (see 9.7.4) used in electronic circuits connected between live
parts (phpses and neutral) and/or between live parts and the earth circuit when the| contacts
are in thg closed position.
9.7.2 Capacitors
Capacitors,
— the ghort-circuiting or disconnection of which would cause an infringement of the

requinements under fault conditions with regard to shock or fire hazard;

— the short-circuiting of which would cause a current of 0,5A or more through the
terminals of the capacitor;

— forsu

ppression of electromagnetic interference,

shall comply with IEC 60384 (all parts).

NOTE Capacitors passing the damp heat steady-state test specified in 4.12 of IEC 60384-14:2013, with a duration
of not less than 21 days are considered acceptable.

These capacitors shall be marked with their rated voltage in volts (V), their rated capacitance
in microfarads (uF) and their reference temperature in degrees Celsius (°C).

9.7.3 Resistors

Resistors, the short-circuiting or interruption of which would cause an infringement of the
requirements with regard to the protection against fire and electric shock in case of a defect,
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shall have an adequately constant value under the overload conditions prevailing in the
electronic switch.

These resistors shall comply with the requirements of 14.1 of IEC 60065:2014.

Tests already carried out on resistors and inductors complying with IEC 60065 are not
required to be repeated.

9.7.4 Inductors and windings

Inductors and windings shall comply with the requirements of IEC 61558 (all parts) and the
relevant parts of IEC 61558 (all parts), as applicable.

9.8 Test of reliability of screws, current-carrying parts and connections
For the ARD and MPD, the relevant subclause of the MPD standard applies:

a) IEC gq0898-1:2015, 9.4 for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit--pbreakers);
b) IEC 6[1008-1:2010, 9.4 for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);
c) IEC 6[1009-1:2010, 9.4 for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).
The test|is repeated on terminals for screws, current carrying parts and connectipn of the
MPD only if they are used to connect them to ARDs and only.if the cross-section ared of these

conductofs is different, as stated in Table 5 of IEC 60898<1:2015, in Table 4 of IHC 61008-
1:2010 of in Table 6 of IEC 61009-1:2010.

9.9 T:Ist of reliability of terminals for external‘conductors

For the ARD and MPD, the relevant subclause(s) of the MPD standard(s) applies:

a) IEC g0898-1:2015, 9.5 for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakers);

b) IEC 61008-1:2010 and IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 9.5 for ARD classified acdording to
4.2.2|(RCCBs);

c) IEC 6[1009-1:2010 and IEC-61009-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 9.5 for ARD classified acdording to
4.2.3|(RCBOs).

If types @r sizes of terminals are used, which are not considered in the MPD standard a), b)
or c¢), geheric standards‘for terminals shall apply (for example, piercing terminals acqording to
IEC 60998-2-3).

The test |s répeated on terminals for external conductors of the MPD only if they ar¢ used to
connect the/, MPD to the ARD and only if the cross section area of these conductors is
different ; =4 ; i =+2810, or in
Table 6 of IEC 61009-1:2010.

9.10 Verification of protection against electric shock
For the ARD and MPD, the relevant subclause of the MPD standard applies:

a) IEC 60898-1:2015, 9.6 for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakers);
b) IEC 61008-1:2010, 9.6 for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);
c) IEC 61009-1:2010, 9.6 for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

9.11 Test of dielectric properties and isolating capability
The following subclauses of the standard for the MPD apply:
a) IEC 60898-1:2015, 9.7 for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakers);
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b) IEC 61008-1:2010, IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2012 and IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD2:2013, 9.7
for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);

c) IEC 61009-1:2010, IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD1:2012 and IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD2:2013, 9.7
for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs),
with the following modifications:

— where the standard requires that the protective device is in open position, the test is
carried out with the MPD and ARD in manually opened condition according to the
manufacturer’s instructions. All the other tests are carried out with the ARD in all possible
conditions;

— where the standard requires that the protective device is in open position, the test is

carrieggoutwith—theARB—m—sotatiom—contdition (c.g. the bylllIUUi (iEC 60417-5008) is
visible);
— if the|]ARD is provided with a terminal intended for the connection of protective copductors,
this i connected to the frame;

— if the|ARD is provided with a terminal intended for the connection_-afyfunctional earthing
condyctors, this is not connected to the frame.

9.12 T:['nperature rise

For the ARD and MPD, the following subclauses of the MPD ,standard apply, a current equal to
its rated |current is passed simultaneously through all the poles of the MPD and the ARD
supplied s for normal use with rated voltage:

a) IEC g0898-1:2015, 9.8 for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakers);
b) IEC 6/1008-1:2010, 9.8 for ARD classified accerding to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);

c) IEC 6[1009-1:2010, 9.8 for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

The test|current in the MPDs may be generated at reduced voltage but the ARD|shall be

supplied [at their rated voltage. For this reason, tests shall be made on samples |specially
prepared|by the manufacturer or accofding to its instructions.

9.13 Verification of the mechanical and electrical endurance — Verification of the
re¢losing system of.the ARD

9.13.1 [General test conditions

The ARD|assembled.with the MPD is installed as in normal use and supplied at rated yoltage.

The MPD is ccaused to open automatically (e.g. by means of a tripping release), gnd after
tripping t||1e ARD shall reclose.

The operating frequency shall be 12 operating cycles per hour or at the highest
frequency compatible with the reclosing time and with the reset time to avoid the blocked
condition.

NOTE In order to minimize the total test duration, with manufacturer’'s agreement, the operating frequency can be
increased but in any case without exceeding the operating frequency of 4 cycles per minute.

9.13.2 Test procedure

The ARD is subjected to 500 operating cycles, each operation cycle consisting of a tripping
operation of the MPD followed by a closing operation.

9.13.3 Condition of the ARD after the test

After the tests, the ARD shall not show any damage, which could impair further use.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8ffef19c7ccea311a3f3445163617272

IEC 63024:2017 © |IEC 2017 - 35—

After the test, compliance with 9.5.4 is checked.

Compliance with 9.18.2 and/or 9.18.3, as applicable, is also checked for devices classified

according to 4.3.2.

9.14 Short-circuit test
9.14.1 General conditions for short-circuit test

The ARD and MPD shall be in a new and clean condition.

9.14.2 Test circuit and test quantities

For the ARD and MPD, the relevant subclause of the MPD standard applies:

a) IEC g0898-1:2015, 9.12.2 and 9.12.4 for ARD classified according to)4.2.1
brealers);

b) IEC 6[1008-1:2010 and IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 9.11.2.1 %or ARD
accorgding to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);

c) IEC 6[1009-1:2010 and IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 9.12,2/ and 9.12.3
classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

9.14.3 est procedure

For the ARD and MPD, the relevant subclause(s) of the MPD standard(s) applies:

a) IEC ¢q0898-1:2015, 9.12.11.4.2, or IEC 60898-2:2016, 9.12.11.4.2, as applicable
class|fied according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakersy;

b) IEC 6(1008-1:2010 and IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 9.11.2.4 a) for ARD
accorgding to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);

c) IEC 6[1008-1:2010 and IEC 61008+%2010/AMD1:2012, 9.11.2.3 b) for ARD
accorgding to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);

d) IEC 6[1009-1:2010 and IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 9.12.11.4 b) for ARD
according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs);

e) IEC 6[1009-1:2010 and+-\IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 9.12.13 for ARD
according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

In case of ARDs classified according to 4.3.1 and 4.6.2, the CO operation shall be perf
a numbef of times.equal to the maximum number of reclosing operations, and the tim
between the consecutive CO operations shall be that stated by the manufacturer with
operatingd as inh ,normal use.

(circuit-
classified

or ARD

for ARD
Classified
Classified
classified

Classified

brmed for
b interval
the ARD

In case O
shall be closed manually.

After the tests, the ARD shall be verified according to 9.14.4.

9.14.4 Condition of the ARD after the test

After the test, the ARD and MPD shall perform the following test of the relevant sub
the MPD standard under the test conditions of Clause 9:

a) IEC 60898-1:2015, 9.12.12.1 for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breake
b) IEC 61008-1:2010, 9.11.2.1 i) for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);
c) IEC 61009-1:2010, 9.12.12.1 for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

After the test, compliance with 9.5.4 is checked.

the MPD

clause of

rs);
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Compliance with 9.18.2 and/or 9.18.3 as applicable is also checked for devices classified
according to 4.3.2.

9.15 Resistance to mechanical shock and impact

For the ARD and MPD, the following subclauses of the MPD standard apply:

a)
b)
c)

IEC 60898-1:2015, 9.13 for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakers);
IEC 61008-1:2010, 9.12 for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);
IEC 61009-1:2010, 9.13 for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

9.16 Test of resistance to heat

For the ARD and MPD, the following subclauses of the MPD standard apply:

a)
b)
c)

In case of ARD according to 4.1.2, the test is carried out only on the"ARD part.

9.17 R¢sistance to abnormal heat and to fire

For the ARD and MPD, the following subclauses of the MBD/standard apply:

a)
b)

c)

In case of ARD according to 4.1.2, thé-test is carried out only on the ARD part.

9.18 Vg¢rification of the operating characteristics
9.18.1 eneral

This verification is not\performed for the ARD according to 4.3.1.

9.18.2 erification of the reclosing subordinated to the measurements of the
esistance to earth

b)

to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);

IEC 6/0898-1:2015, 9.14 for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breaKers);
IEC 6[1008-1:2010, 9.13 for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs)(
IEC 6[1009-1:2010, 9.14 for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs):

IEC §0898-1:2015, 9.15 for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakers);
IEC 6(1008-1:2010 and IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 9.14 for ARD classified according

IEC 6/1009-1:2010 and IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 9.15 for ARD classified according
to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

R1 shall

] f f A esistor R2
shall be adjusted to the value equal to Ry. The MPD is made to tr|p by closmg the test
switch S1, and immediately after the tripping of the ARD, the switch S1 shall be opened.
The ARD shall reclose.

The test is repeated three times on a pole taken at random which shall not be the switched
neutral. Each test shall be separated from the previous reclosing by an interval of at least
30 s.

The test circuit shall correspond to Figure 3 or Figure 4 as applicable. The resistor R1 shall
be adjusted at any convenient value which leads the ARD and MPD to trip. The resistor R2
shall be adjusted to the value equal to Ryy. The MPD is made to trip by closing the test
switch S1, and immediately after the tripping of the ARD and MPD, the switch S1 shall be
opened. The ARD shall not reclose and ARD shall show the appropriate signal according to
the manufacturer’s instructions.
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After this test, the resistor R2 is removed and the ARD classified according to
4.3.2.1 a) shall not reclose; the ARD classified according to 4.3.2.1 b) shall reclose
according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

The test is repeated three times on a pole taken at random which shall not be the switch
neutral.

Each test shall be separated from the previous reclosing by the reset of the ARD.

9.18.3 Verification of the reclosing subordinated to the measurements of the

a)

resistance between live parts

The test circuit shall correspond to Figure 5. The resistor R1 shall be adjusted to the value
equal to R... The MPD is caused to open automatically (e.g. by means of a tripping
release), and immediately after the tripping of the ARD and MPD, the switch S1 shall be
closed. The ARD shall reclose.

The tést is repeated three times on one possible combination of live parts takenatjrandom.
Each|test shall be separated from the previous one by an interval of at least.3 min

The test circuit shall correspond to Figure 5. The resistor R1 shall be @djusted to the value
equal|to R,.o. The MPD is caused to open automatically (e.g. by_means of g tripping
releage); immediately after the tripping of the ARD and MPD, the-switch S1 shall e closed.
The ARD shall not reclose and the ARD shall show the appropriate signal according to the
manufacturer’s instructions.

After | this test the resistor R2 is removed and the “ARD classified accqrding to
4.3.P.2 a) shall not reclose; the ARD classified according to 4.3.2.2 b) sha]l reclose
accorfing to the manufacturer’s instructions.

The tgst is repeated three times on one possible«combination of live parts taken atjrandom.

EachJtest shall be separated from the previous'réclosing by the reset of the ARD.

9.18.4 Verification of the influence of the distributed capacities in the installatjon on

9.18.4.1 | Verification of the reclosing subordinated to the measurements of the

he operating characteristic

resistance between live parts to earth

The test ponditions specified in.9:18.2 a) and 9.18.2 b) apply by inserting a capacitor ¢f 100 nF

in paralle] to the resistor R2.

The test| shall be carried out at 0,85 and 1,1 times the rated voltage at the |following

temperatyres: (-5 £2):°C, (20 £ 2) °C, (40 + 2) °C after the steady state is reached.

9.18.4.2 | Verification of the reclosing subordinated to the measurements of the

resistance between live parts

The test conditions specified in 9.78.3 a) and 9.18.3 b) apply by inserfing a capacitor of 100 nF
in parallel to the resistor R1.

The test shall be carried out at 0,85 and 1,1 times the rated voltage at the following

temperatures: (-5 + 2) °C, (20 + 2) °C, (40 £ 2) °C after the steady state is reached.

9.18.5 Verification of the maximum current in FE under normal condition

The ARD is installed as in normal use and supplied at a voltage 1,1 times its rated voltage.

The test circuit shall be in accordance with Figure 6. The resistor R1 shall be adjusted at a
value of 1 Q. The test current in the resistor R1 is measured by the use of an appropriate
mean (e.g. oscilloscope, ammeter).

The test current shall not exceed 1,0 mA r.m.s.
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The device is then made to trip, and the measurement is performed again.

9.19 Verification of the safety during the assessment
9.19.1 Verification of the limitation of the voltage

The ARD and the MPD are installed as in normal use, supplied at 1,1 rated voltage and without
any load.

The MPD is made to trip and the voltage on the load terminals of the ARD and MPD s
measured by an appropriate means (e.g. oscilloscope, voltmeter) before the ARD recloses.

hall t ad.24 \/
The voltage-shall-notexceed 24V rm-s-

In case of an ARD provided with an FE, the following test shall be carried out.

9.19.2 erification of the limitation of the test current

The ARDJis installed as in normal use and supplied at a voltage 1,1 times its rated vol{age.

The test [circuit shall correspond to Figure 3 or Figure 4 as applicable. The resistor|R1 shall
be adjusted at any convenient value which leads the ARD to trip.

The resigtor R2 shall be replaced by a connection of negligible value.

The test|current in the resistor R2 is measured by the use of an appropriate mepns (e.g.
oscilloscppe, ammeter).

The test gurrent shall not exceed 1,0 mA r.ni<s or 2,0 mA DC.
In case of an ARD provided with an FE,*the following test shall be carried out.

The ARD|and the MPD are installed as in normal use, supplied at 1,1 rated voltage and without
any load.

The MPL is made to trip.)The test current in the FE is measured by the use of an agpropriate
means (d.g. oscilloscope, ammeter).

The test gurrent'shall not exceed 1,0 mA r.m.s or 2,0 mA DC.

9.19.3 Merification of the safety in blocked condition

The ARD is installed as in normal use and supplied at a voltage 1,1 times its rated voltage.

The MPD shall be made to trip for the maximum number of consecutive reclosing operations as
declared by the manufacturer in order to get the ARD in blocked condition.

For ARDs classified as 4.4.1, the verification is made by repeating the test of 9.19.1.
For ARDs classified as 4.4.2, the verification is made by repeating the test of 9.19.2.

For ARDs classified as 4.3.1, the relevant subclause of the MPD standard applies, without the
humidity treatment:

a) IEC 60898-1:2015, 9.7.3 for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakers);
b) IEC 61008-1:2010, 9.7.3 for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);
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c) IEC 61009-1:2010, 9.7.3 for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).
9.20 Verification of the operation of the test device at the limits of rated voltage
For the ARD and MPD, the relevant subclause of the MPD standard applies:

a) IEC 61008-1:2010, 9.16 for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs);
b) IEC 61009-1:2010, 9.16 for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs).

It may be necessary to increase the interval time between two consecutive operations up to the
reset time.

9.21 \Verification of ageing

The ARD| and MPD are placed for a period of 168 h in an ambient temperature of (JO +2)°C
and loadeéd with the rated current. The voltage on the electronic parts shall be. 1,1 {imes the
rated voljage.

After thiq test, the ARD and MPD in the cabinet are allowed to cool-down to apprpximately
room temperature without current passing. The electronic parts shall.show no damage

After the|test, compliance with 9.5.4 is checked.

Compliance with 9.18.2 or 9.18.3 as applicable is also' checked for devices Cflassified
according to 4.3.2.

9.22 El¢ctromagnetic compatibility
9.22.1 [General

Standard| ARD electromagnetic environmehntal conditions are those conditions which[ occur in
installatigns connected to low voltage public networks or similar installations.

These tepts are based on IEC 64543 and carried out with the MPD in closed position and the
ARD enapled.

NOTE 1 |EC 61000-3-2 is not tequired as the power dissipation of the POP is below the power limit.
NOTE 2 1EC 61000-3-3 js\not required as POPs are unlikely to produce significant voltage fluctuations pr flicker.
9.22.2 |ow-frequency electromagnetic phenomena

The datalfor the low-frequency immunity to be applied are set out in Table 5.
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Table 5 — Low frequency immunity test conditions

Electromagnetic Reference of basic Test level and test Subclauses
phenomena standard for test specification including the
description performance
criteria
T5.1 Harmonics, No requirements
interharmonics
T5.2 Signalling voltages No requirements
T5.3 Voltage amplitude variations
Voltage fluctuations 9.5.4 and, for devices From 0,85 Uto 1,1 U 9.22.6
classified 4.3.2, with 9.18.4.1
and/or 9.18.4.2 as applicable
Voltage dips 9.17 of IEC 61008-1:2010 and 9.17 of IEC 61009-1:2¢10
Voltage interruptions 9.17 of IEC 61008-1:2010 and 9.17 of IEC 61009:1:2010
T5.4 Voltage unbalance Referto T 6.3
T5.5 Power frequency a
variations
T5.6 Magnetic field 9.14 applies

2 Immurlity from power frequency variations is ensured by the fact that al\performances of the device are
tested|at frequencies which may be subjected to variations in the range-of + 5 % of the rated freqUency: see
9.2.

9.22.3 High-frequency immunity

The datalfor the high-frequency immunity to be applied are set out in Table 6.

Table 6 — High-frequency immunity test conditions

Electromagnetic Reference of basic Test level and test Subclauses
phenomena standard specification inclpding the
for test description performance
driteria
T6.1 Conducted sine-wave IEC 61000-4-6 2 0,15 MHz to 80 MHz 9.24.6
f It t
orm voltages or-currents 7 =150 Q
3V
T6.2 Fast trapsients (bursts) IEC 61000-4-4 ° Level 2: 2 kV (peak) 9.2216 ©
Common*mode T/T,: 5 ns/50 ns
Repetition frequency:
2,5 kHz
T6.3 Surges IEC 61000-4-5 T/T,: 1,2 ps/50 ps 9.22.6
4 kV common mode
2 kV differential mode
T6.4 Radiated electromagnetic IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz to 1 000 MHz | 9.22.6
field
¢ 10 V/m
T6.5 Conducted common Values derived from Level 3¢ 9.22.6
mode disturbances in the IEC 61000-4-16
frequency range lower
than 150 kHz
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In this

¢  The te

case, the test T 7.4 is to start from 230 MHz instead of 80 MHz

st is carried out in single phase on one pole of each sample taken at random.

a8  With the agreement of the manufacturer, the conducted test T 7.1 can be extended from 80 MHz to 230 MHz

In addition, the sample shall be mounted as in normal use on a flat insulating support at a distance of 10 cm
from the earth plane.

d  Current levels are given in Table 5a of IEC 61543:1995/AMD2:2005. They are derived from IEC 61000-4-16,
taking into account a common mode impedance of 150 Q. Conventional test currents are applied according to
Figure 1 of IEC 61543:1995/AMD2:2005. The test circuit is given in Figure 1 of IEC 61543:1995/AMD2:2005.
A simplification of this test is given in IEC 61543.

9.22.4 Electrostatic discharges

The data

for the electrostatic discharge tests to be applied are set out in Table 7.

Table 7 — Test conditions for electrostatic discharges

Electromagnetic Reference of basic standard| Test level and test Supclauses
phenomena for test description specification including the
perfformance
Eriteria
T71 Electrostatic discharges IEC 61000-4-2 Leveh3 9.2216 2
8KV air
6 kV contact
2 Three new samples are submitted to the test. All three samples shall' pass the test.
The poipt to which discharges shall be applied is selected by ‘@n.exploration of the accessible surfaces pf the ARD,
when inptalled as for normal use.
During g¢xploration, the selection is made with 20 discharges per second.
The se|ected point is tested with 10 positive and-110 negative polarity discharges with a time|interval of
minimun 1 s between subsequent discharges.
9.22.5 Flectromagnetic emission of ARDs
Emission| tests are required only for ARDs containing a continuously operating o¢scillator.
They sh3ll be carried out aecording to CISPR 14-1.
9.22.6 Performance criteria
After the|test, compliance with 9.5.4 is checked.
Compliance, with 9.18.2 and/or 9.18.3 as applicable is also checked for devices flassified

according

t0:4.3.2.
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20 T

Minimum creepage distances and clearances (mm)
1
T
]
|
1
{
]

3 For reinforced - r BN

insulation only "/p- /
2 o i T, P — SN N N -

/ A
/4/ For basic and supplementary insulation
,’ and fault condition testing

1 - {

vl a8 Rl
0,5
0,1

10 20 40 60 80100 200 400 600 |1 000 2 000 4 000

800

Peak value of the voltage (V)
IEC

For parts gonductively connected to the supply mains with voltages in the range of 220V — 250 V (}.m.s.), the
dimensions|are equal to those related to 354 V peak.

A voltage 4cross the basic insulation is determined by short-circuiting the supplementary insulation and fvice versa.
The graphs|of IEC 60065:2014, Figure 10, are defined by the following:

Curve A: 34 V corresponds to 0,6 mm

354 V corrgsponds ta 3,0 mm

Curve B: 34 Y-cerresponds to 1,2 mm

354 V corrgsponds to 6,0 mm

Under certain conditions, these distances may be reduced as given in 9.6.3 a).

Figure 1 — Minimum creepage distances
and clearances measured
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Minimum creepage distances and clearances (mm)
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Figure 2 — Minimum creepage distances and clearances
as a function of.peak value of operating voltage

P 000

ge (V)
IEC



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8ffef19c7ccea311a3f3445163617272

Key

R1
R2

S1

- 44 — IEC 63024:2017 © IEC 2017

S
\%
L
N
L @
D
g) (g (g g) R2 R1
S1
@ @
IEC
ARD or ARD and MPD, as applicable, under the test
neugral connection
varipble resistor
varipble resistof
supply
switth
voltneter

Figure 3 — Verification of the reclosing subordinated
to the measurements of the resistance to earth for
ARD without functional earthing
(9.18.2 a), 9.18.2 b) and 9.19.2)
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110 .

oboo  “Hls

S1

IEC
Key
D ARD or ARD and MPD, as™applicable, under the test

FE fundtional earth connection

N neufral connection
R1 varipble resistor
R2 varipble resistor
S supply.

S1 switch

\% voltmeter

Figure 4 — Verification of the reclosing subordinated to the measurements
of the resistance to earth for ARD with functional
earthing (9.18.2 a), 9.18.2 b) and 9.19.2)
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ARI

vari

under the test

hble’resistor

R1

S1

IEC

supply

switch

voltmeter

Figure 5 — Verification of the reclosing subordinated to the measurements
of the resistance between live parts (9.18.3 a) and 9.18.3 b))
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vari
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IEC

or ARD and MPD, as applicable, under the test

tional earth connection

ral connection

hble resistor

neter

Figure 6 — Test circuit for the verification of the maximum
current in FE under normal condition
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Annex A
(informative)

Classification of ARDs according to 4.3.1

MPD in closed position,
ARD enabled

MPD trips

\ 4
ARD in tripped condition <

A\ 4

ARD recloses
|

MPD trips again
within reset time?

Reached maximum
number of consecutive
reclosing operations?

NO

ARD in blocked
condition

IEC

Figure (A)1 — Classification of ARDs according to 4.3.1
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Annex B
(informative)

Classification of ARDs according to 4.3.2.1 a) and/or 4.3.2.2 a)

MPD in closed position,
ARD enabled

A\ 4
MPD trips

v

| ARD in-trinoned-condition
L i

v

Prospective current
assessment

Fault
detected?

NO

| ARD recloses |

v

Does main protective
device trips again within
reset time?

Reached maximum/number NO

ARD in blocked
condition

of consecutive reclosing
opefations?

YES

ARD in blocked
condition

IEC

Figure B:1- Classification of ARDs according to 4.3.2.1 a) and/or 4.3.2.2
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Annex C
(informative)

Classification of ARDs according to 4.3.2.1 b) and/or 4.3.2.2 b)

MPD in closed position,
ARD enabled

A\ 4
MPD trips

v

| ARD in-trinoned-condition
L i

v

Prospective current

assessment
Fault ARD in tripped
detected? condition
NO
h 4
| ARD recloses | Behaviour/according
to.manufacturer’s
l ihstructions

MPD trips again
within reset time?

Reached maximum NO
number of consecutive reclosing
operations?

YES

ARD in blocked
condition

IEC

Figure €1 Classification of ARDs according to 4.3.2.1 b) and/or 4.3.2.2 p)
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Annex D
(normative)

Test sequences and number of samples to be submitted
for verification of conformity

D.1 Test sequences

The tests are carried out according to Table D.1 where the tests in each sequence are carried
out in the order indicated.

Table D.1 — Test sequences

Test Clause or Test or inspection
sequende subclause
A 6 Marking and other product information
9.3 Measurement of the reclosing time after the trippingcof the MPD
8.1.1 General
8.1.2 Mechanism
9.4 Test of indelibility of marking
8.1.3 Clearance and creepage distances
9.8 Test of reliability of screws, current’éarfying parts and connections
9.9 Test of reliability of terminals for\external conductors
9.10 Verification of protection against electric shock
9.15 Resistance to mechanical(shiock and impact
9.16 Test of resistance to heat
9.17 Resistance to abnorfmal heat and to fire
9.56.2 Verification of the impossibility of the activation of the ARD when the NIPD
device has been manually opened
9.5.3 Verificationyof the enabling/disabling system of the ARD
9.5.4 Verification of the maximum number of consecutive reclosings
B 9.11 Test of dielectric properties and isolating capability
9.12 Temperature rise
9.18 Verification of the operating characteristics
9.19 Verification of the safety during the assessment
920 Verification of the operation of the test device at the limits of rated voltage
C 9.13 Verification of the mechanical and electrical endurance — Verification df the
reclosing system of the ARD
D 9.5.1 Verification of the operating characteristics of the MPD
9.14.3 a) Short-circuit test (only for ARD classified according to 4.2.1 (circuit-breakers))
9.14.3 b) Short-circuit test (only for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs))
9.14.3 d) Short-circuit test (only for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs))
E 9.14.3 ¢) Short-circuit test (only for ARD classified according to 4.2.2 (RCCBs))
9.14.3 e) Short-circuit test (only for ARD classified according to 4.2.3 (RCBOs))
F 9.21 Verification of ageing
9.22 Electromagnetic compatibility
H 9.6 and 9.7 Tests of creepage distances and clearances for electronic circuits (abnormal

conditions) and requirements for capacitors and specific resistors and inductors
used in electronic circuits
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D.2 Number of samples to be submitted for full test procedure

If all samples submitted according to the second column of Table D.2 pass the tests,
compliance with this document is met. If only the minimum number given in the third column
pass the tests, additional samples as shown in the fourth column shall be tested and all shall
then satisfactorily complete the test sequence.

Table D.2 — Number of samples for full test procedure

Test sequence Number of samples Minimum number Maximum number of
of samples which samples for repeated
shall pass the tests 2 P tests ©
A e 4h3-<
B 3 24 3
C 3 24 3
D 3 2d 3
E 3 24 3
F 3 2 3
G 3 2 3
H 3 2 3

2 In totdl a maximum of three test sequences may be repeated.

b It is apsumed that a sample which has not passed a test has not met the requirements due to wotkmanship
or assembly defects which are not representative of the desigh,

¢ In the|case of repeated tests, all test results shall be acceptable.

4 Excepf for tests of 9.14.3 a), 9.14.3 b), 9.14.3 ¢), 9.14.8\d), 9.14.3 e), as appropriate, which all sanples shall
pass. Puring tests, the RCBO shall not endanger the operators.

¢ Test 9.17 shall be applied to three additional new/samples.
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D.3 Number of samples to be submitted for simplified test procedures in case

of submitting simultaneously a range of ARDs already fully tested
together with one kind of MPD

Table D.3 — Additional tests for ARD already fully tested
together with one kind of MPD

Additional test sequences with other MPD according to
ARD already tested with
Circuit-breaker RCBO RCCB
Clause 6 Clause 6
9.21 9.21
Cirguit-breaker 9.12 9.12
9.18.1 2 9.18.1
9.5.2 9.5.2
Clause 6 Clause|6
9.12 ( 9.12
RCBO 9.13 Q/C) 9.13
9.5.2 N\ 9.5.2
(@)
Clause 6 Clausé€ 6
9.12 912
RCCB 9.18.2 @ 9.18.2 @
9.13 9.13
9.5.2 9.5.2

a

If appl|cable.
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1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
compogée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC),,L’
objet d¢ favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans le
de [I'élgctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publie *dg
internafionales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications~acc
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La Norme internationale IEC 63024 a été établie par le sous-comité 23E: Disjoncteurs et

appareillage similaire pour usage domestique, du comité d'études 23 de

appareillage.

Le texte de cette norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
23E/1037/FDIS 23E/1038/RVD

'lEC: Petit

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme internationale.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8ffef19c7ccea311a3f3445163617272

IEC 63024:2017 © |IEC 2017 - 61—

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de I'lIEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

e reconduite,

e supprimée,

e remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

e amendée.
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INTRODUCTION

Les dispositifs de refermeture automatique (DRA) sont destinés a refermer les disjoncteurs,
les disjoncteurs différentiels (DD) et les interrupteurs différentiels (ID) aprés un
déclenchement afin de rétablir la continuité du service.
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EXIGENCES POUR LES DISPOSITIFS A REFERMETURE
AUTOMATIQUE (DRA) POUR DISJONCTEURS, ID ET DD,
POUR USAGES DOMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES

1 Domaine d’application

La présente Norme internationale s’applique aux dispositifs de refermeture automatique
(DRA) pour usages domestiques et analogues, a des tensions assignées de 440 V c.a au
maximu ' inés a é ilisé joi isj des ID et

des DD. Ces dispositifs sont congus pour un montage en usine ou sur site.

Ces disppsitifs sont destinés a refermer des dispositifs de protection principaux (IPPP) tels
que les disjoncteurs conformes a I'lEC 60898-1 et/ou a I'lEC 60898-2, les”ID conformes a
I'IEC 61008-1 et/ou a I'IEC 62423, ainsi que les DD conformes a LIEC 61009-1 et/ou a
I'IEC 62423 aprés un déclenchement de ces dispositifs, afin de rétablir la cont|nuité du
service.

Le présent document comprend les types de DRA suivants:

— DRA [disposant de moyens d’évaluation qui ne se reféerment que si le courant|de ligne
présumé et le courant présumé de défaut a la_terre ne dépassent pas deg valeurs
préétablies;

— DRA [disposant de moyens d’évaluation qui ne se referment que si le courant|de ligne
présumé ne dépasse pas une valeur préétablie;

— DRA Hisposant de moyens d’évaluation gui ne se referment que si le courant prgsumé de
défaut a la terre ne dépasse pas une valeur préétablie;

— DRA fiui se referment sans aucunexévaluation.
NOTE 1 Ues regles d’installation définissent'les conditions d’utilisation de chacun des produits et des types.
NOTE 2 Ua fonction d’évaluation ne peut pas remplacer les vérifications exigées par I'lEC 60364-6.

NOTE 3 Les exigences et essais\concernant la fonction d’évaluation appliquée aux régimes IT sont a I'Btude.

Le présgnt document\ ne s’applique pas aux DRA ayant plusieurs réglages app moyen
d’organe$ accessibles a I'utilisateur en service normal.

Les disppsitifs ;couverts par le présent document sont destinés a étre appropriés pour une
utilisation par.des personnes non formées sans qu’ils nécessitent d’entretien.

2 Références normatives

Les documents suivants cités dans le texte constituent, pour tout ou partie de leur contenu,
des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée
s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition du document de référence
s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 60065:2014, Appareils audio, vidéo et appareils électroniques analogues — Exigences de
sécurité

IEC 60384 (toutes les parties), Condensateurs fixes utilisés dans les équipements
électroniques
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IEC 60664-1:2007, Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les systéemes (réseaux) a
basse tension — Partie 1: Principes, exigences et essais

IEC 60664-3, Coordination de I'isolement des matériels dans les systémes (réseaux) a basse
tension — Partie 3: Utilisation de revétement, d’empotage ou de moulage pour la protection
contre la pollution

IEC 60898-1:2015, Petit appareillage électrique — Disjoncteurs pour la protection contre les
surintensités pour installations domestiques et analogues — Partie 1: Disjoncteurs pour le
fonctionnement en courant alternatif

IEC 60898-2:2016, Petit appareillage électrique — Disjoncteurs pour la protection contre les
surintensyte I I I = e 2 DTs] b pour le
fonctionnement en courant alternatif et en courant continu

9

IEC 60947-5-1, Appareillage a basse tension — Partie 5-1: Appareils \ét” éléments de
commutaion pour circuits de commande — Appareils électromécaniqués, pour cifcuits de
commande

IEC 60990-1, Matériels de traitement de [linformation — Sécurité — Partie 1. Hxigences
générale

O

IEC 61000-4-2, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) —Partie 4-2: Techniques d’egsai et de
mesure - Essai d’immunité aux décharges électrostatiqties

IEC 61000-4-3, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-3: Techniques d’egsai et de
mesure - Essai d’immunité aux champs électromagnétiques rayonnés aux fr¢quences
radioélecftriques

IEC 61000-4-4, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-4: Techniques d’egsai et de
mesure - Essai d’immunité aux transitoires électriques rapides en salves

IEC 61000-4-5, Compatibilité éléctromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-5: Techniques d’egsai et de
mesure 4 Essai d’immunité aux ondes de choc

IEC 61000-4-6, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-6: Techniques d’egsai et de
mesure 4| Immunité aux _perturbations conduites, induites par les champs radioélectriques

IEC 61000-4-165\Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-16: Techniques {’essai et
de mesufe — Essai d’immunité aux perturbations conduites en mode commun dans la gamme
de fréqugncesde 0 Hz a 150 kHz

IEC 61008-1:2010, Interrupteurs automatiques a courant différentiel résiduel sans dispositif
de protection contre les surintensités incorporé pour usages domestiques et analogues (ID) —
Partie 1: Régles générales

IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2012

IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD2:2013

IEC 61009-1:2010, Interrupteurs automatiques a courant différentiel résiduel avec dispositif
de protection contre les surintensités incorporé pour usages domestiques et analogues (DD)
— Partie 1: Régles générales

IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD1:2012

IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD2:2013

IEC 61189-2, Méthodes d’essais pour les matériaux électriques, les cartes imprimées et
autres structures d’interconnexion et ensembles — Partie 2: Méthodes d’essai des matériaux
pour structures d’interconnexion
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IEC 61543:1995, Dispositifs différentiels résiduels (DDR) pour usages domestique et
analogues — Compatibilité électromagnétique

IEC 61543:1995/AMD1:2004

IEC 61543:1995/AMD2:2005

IEC 61558 (toutes les parties), Sécurité des transformateurs, bobines d’inductance, blocs
d’alimentation et des combinaisons de ces éléments

IEC 62019, Petit appareillage électrique — Disjoncteurs et appareillage similaire pour usages
domestiques — Blocs de contacts auxiliaires

CISPR 14-1,  Compatibilit¢  électromagnétique -  Exigences pour les appareils

électrodgrmestigues, outiffages efectriques et apparcits anatogues — Partie 1 Emission

3 Termes et définitions

Pour les| besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions (de’ I'|EC 608/98-1, de
I'"EC 6287 3-2, ainsi que les suivants s'appliquent.

L'ISO et 'IEC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre utilisées
en normdlisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

e Electiopedia de 'lEC: disponible sur http://www.electropedia.org/;

e Onling browsing platform de I'lSO: disponible sur http://www.iso.org/obp.

3.1
organe de commande
partie dul mécanisme transmetteur a laquellel'un effort extérieur de manceuvre est|appliqué
lorsque I DRA est installé dans des conditions normales d’utilisation

Note 1 a I'grticle: Seul 'organe de commande“peut prendre la forme d’'une poignée, d’'un bouton, djun bouton-
poussoir, dfune roulette, d’'un plongeur, etc.

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-441:1984,441-15-22, modifié — Adapté pour les DRA]

3.2
évaluation
<méthode¢ fondée surla limitation du courant d’essai> type d’évaluation effectuée du moyen
d’un courlant non,dangereux injecté dans la partie déconnectée de l'installation

Note 1 a I'drticle; JLes valeurs limites de courant sont spécifiées en 8.11.3.

3.3
évaluation

<méthode fondée sur la limitation de la tension d’essai> type d’évaluation effectuée au moyen
d’'une tension non dangereuse appliquée a la partie déconnectée de I'installation

Note 1 a I'article: Les valeurs limites de tension sont spécifiées en 8.11.2.

3.4

refermeture automatique

fonction de refermeture automatique

fonction destinée a provoquer la refermeture du dispositif de protection principal (DPP), dans
des conditions spécifiées, aprés déclenchement

3.5

dispositif de refermeture automatique

DRA

dispositif congu pour générer la refermeture automatique du DPP auquel il est associé
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3.6

état bloqué

état du DRA pour lequel, aprés déclenchement du DPP, le DRA ne doit pas le refermer
automatiquement

Note 1 a I'article: |l ne peut étre remédié a cet état que par une opération de réarmement manuelle conformément
aux instructions du constructeur.

3.7

manceuvres consécutives de refermeture

nombre de manceuvres consécutives de refermeture qui entrainent I’état bloqué du DRA au
cours d’un laps de temps donné

3.8
désactivp, adj
état du D|RA pour lequel une fonction de refermeture automatique est désactivée et I¢ DPP ne
peut jamais se refermer automatiquement

3.9
courant gde fuite a la terre
courant dui s’écoule a la terre lors d’un défaut d’isolement

[SOURCIE: IEC 60050-442:1998, 442-01-23]

3.10
activé, afj
état du DIRA pour lequel la fonction de refermeture_automatique est activée

3.11
mise a Ig terre fonctionnelle
FE
conductejur ou borne congu(e) pour étre’ relié(e) a la terre de protection (PE) de nmaniére a
fournir ay DRA un point de référence pour les moyens d’évaluation

Note 1 a I'drticle: L’abréviation "FE" est'dérivée du terme anglais développé correspondant "functional parth"

3.12
dispositif de protection principal
DPP
dispositiflauquel il €st'prévu d’associer le DRA et qui est refermé par le DRA

Note 1 & I'3grticle” ‘Le DPP est un disjoncteur (IEC 60898-1 et/ou IEC 60898-2), un ID (IEC 61008-1 et |EC 62423)
ou un DD (|EC 61009-1 et IEC 62423).

3.13

résistance de non-fonctionnement entre parties actives

valeur de la résistance entre parties actives, sous laquelle la refermeture automatique du
DPP n’est pas autorisée dans des conditions spécifiées

3.14

résistance de non-fonctionnement a la terre

valeur de la résistance entre parties actives et la terre, sous laquelle la refermeture
automatique du DPP n’est pas autorisée dans des conditions spécifiées

3.15

résistance de fonctionnement entre parties actives

valeur de la résistance entre parties actives, au-dessus de laquelle la refermeture
automatique du DPP est autorisée dans des conditions spécifiées
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3.16

résistance de fonctionnement a la terre
valeur de la résistance entre parties actives et la terre, au-dessus de laquelle la refermeture
automatique du DPP est autorisée dans des conditions spécifiées

3.17

courant présumé
courant qui circulerait dans le circuit si chaque péle du dispositif de coupure ou le fusible était
remplacé par un conducteur d'impédance négligeable

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-441:1984, 441-17-01, modifié — dans le titre, "(d'un circuit et relatif a
un dispositif de coupure ou a un fusible)" a été supprimé, ainsi que la Note 1 a l'article.]

3.18

évaluation du courant de ligne présumé

évaluatio
aprés ref

3.19

ermeture

évaluation du courant résiduel présumé

évaluatio

DPP

3.20

temps d¢ remise a zéro
laps de t
refermetyre

3.21

état décl

état des
des cond

emps aprés laquelle le DRA réinitialise le comptage des manceuvres conséc

nché
FRA pour lequel le DPP s’est déclenché et peut étre refermé automatiquem
tions spécifiées

4 Classification

4.1

411

NOTE

4.1.2

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

423

NOTE
4.3
4.3.1

4.3.2

En fonction de laaméthode de construction

Ce

DRA monté, en usine par le constructeur.

Ci comprend également les dispositifs intégrés.

DRA’monté sur site.

h du courant susceptible de s’écouler entre chacune des phases et,le meutr¢ du DPP

n du courant susceptible de s’écouler dans le DPP a la’Merre aprés refernjeture du

utives de

ent dans

En fonction du DPP associé

Le

DRA pour disjoncteurs.
DRA pour ID.

DRA pour DD.

méme DRA peut étre congu pour plusieurs types de DPP.

En fonction du type de moyen d’évaluation

DRA sans moyen d’évaluation (voir ’Annexe A).

DRA avec moyen d’évaluation.
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4.3.2.1 DRA avec moyen d’évaluation du courant résiduel présumé:

a) fonctionnement bloqué lorsque I'évaluation décele un courant résiduel excessif dans
I'installation (voir ’Annexe B);

b) demeure a I’état déclenché lorsque I’évaluation décéle un courant résiduel excessif dans
I'installation (voir ’'Annexe C).

4.3.2.2 DRA avec moyen d’évaluation du courant de ligne présumé:

a) fonctionnement bloqué lorsque I'évaluation décéle une surintensité dans l'installation (voir
I’Annexe B);

b) demeure a I'état déclenché lorsque I'évaluation décéle une surintensité dans l'installation
(voir I’Annexe C)

NOTE 1 Ue comportement selon 4.3.2.1 b) et 4.3.2.2 b) est défini dans les instructions du constructeur

NOTE 2 Ue méme DRA peut étre congu avec des moyens d’évaluation du courant présume/selon| 4.3.2.1 et
4.3.2.2.

4.4 En fonction du type de sécurité utilisé au cours de I’évaluation

4.4.1 DRA avec moyens d’évaluation utilisant une méthode fendée sur la limitatjon de la
tension dfessai.

4.4.2 DRA avec moyens d’évaluation utilisant une méthode fondée sur la limitation du
courant d’essai.

4.5 En fonction du raccordement a la terre fonctionnelle

4.5.1 DRA avec raccordement FE pour moyens d’évaluation.
4.5.2 DRA sans raccordement FE.

4.6 En fonction du nombre maximal de manceuvres de refermeture

4.6.1 DRA avec un nombre~maximal de manceuvres de refermeture déclarg par le
construcfeur et inférieur ou ggal a 3.

4.6.2 DRA avec un“-nombre maximal de manceuvres de refermeture déclarg par le
construcfeur et supgtrieur ou égal a 3.

4.7 En fonction du verrouillage mécanique entre les organes de manoceuvre dy DPP et

le systéme d’activation/désactivation du DRA
4.7.1 Wmmmmnmnw et le

systéme d’activation/désactivation du DRA.

4.7.2 DRA sans verrouillage mécanique entre les organes de manceuvre du DPP et le
systéme d’activation/désactivation du DRA.

5 Caractéristiques

5.1 Enumération des caractéristiques

Les caractéristiques données dans les normes du DPP, ainsi que les caractéristiques
suivantes, s’appliquent:

— protection contre les influences externes;

— méthode de montage;
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— meéthode de connexion;

— valeu

— valeu

r de la tension d’emploi assignée;
r de la fréquence assignée;

— le cas échéant, valeurs de la résistance assignée de fonctionnement et

foncti

onnement a la terre;

— le cas échéant, valeurs de la résistance assignée de fonctionnement et

foncti

onnement entre parties actives;

— plage de température de I'air ambiant.

5.2 Grandeurs assignées

5.2.1

Les valeurs préférentielles de la tension assignée sont les suivantes: 120 V, 230"V et

Partout qu il est fait référence a 230 V ou 400 V dans le présent document) il peut é

étre com

5.2.2

La tensign d’emploi assignée d’un DRA (appelée par la suite "tension assignée") est

de non-

de non-

Femsiomassignee

bris respectivement 220 V ou 240 V et 380 V ou 415 V.

Tension assignée d’emploi (U,)

400 V.

palement

la valeur

de la tengion attribuée par le constructeur, a laquelle se rapportent ses performances.

5.2.3 Fréquence assignée

La fréquence assignée d’un DRA est la fréquencezindustrielle pour laquelle le DRA ¢st congu
et a laquelle correspondent les valeurs des autres caractéristiques.

Les valelrs préférentielles de la fréquence assignée sont les suivantes: 50 Hz, [60 Hz et
50/60 Hz

5.2.4 Résistance assignée de.non-fonctionnement a la terre (R)

Ry est Ia valeur assignée de la résistance entre parties actives et la terre, sous Igquelle la

refermetyre du DPP n’est pas‘autorisée.

documen

La valedr Ry, est déclarée par le constructeur dans les conditions d’essai dy
t de prodyit:
Résistance assignée de fonctionnement a la terre (Ry)

5.2.5

Ry est |

présent

valeur nqeignép de la résistance entre In:urtinc actives et |a terre au-d

pssus de

laquelle |

a refermeture du DPP est autorisée.

La valeur R4 est déclarée par le constructeur dans les conditions d’essai du présent document

de produ

it.

La valeur R4 doit étre arrondie & deux chiffres significatifs.

La valeur minimale R4 ne doit pas étre inférieure aux valeurs indiquées dans le Tableau 1:
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ou I, es
- laval

de DRA classés selon 4.1.1, ou

— la val
DDR

5.2.6

Reco st |

Reco est
produit.

La valeur R,y doit étre arrondie a deux chiffres significatifs.

5.2.7

R.. est |

cC

refermeture du DPP est autorisée.

La vaIeLLr R.. est déclarée par le constructeur dans les conditions d'essai d(

documen

La valeur R doit-étre arrondie aux deux derniers chiffres les plus significatifs.

La valeul minimale R . ne doit pas étre inférieure a:

ou:
- Uyes

Ii max

-70 - IEC 63024:2017 ©

Tableau 1 — Valeurs minimales admissibles de R

IAn Rd
A Q
0,01 25 000
0,03 8 000
0,1 2500
0,3 800
0,5 500
1 250

IEC 2017

t:
ur du courant résiduel de fonctionnement assigné 7,,, du DDR associé da

feur minimale du courant résiduel de fonctionnement assigné /3, de I'ense
ui doivent lui étre associés dans le cas de DRA classés selon’4.1.2.

Résistance assignée de non-fonctionnement entre parties actives (R,

Résistance assignée de fonctionnement entre parties actives (R..)

h valeur assignée de lacrésistance entre parties actives, au-dessus de I3

de produit.

hs le cas

mble des

a valeur assignée de la résistance entre parties actives, sous laquelle la refermeture
du DPP n)’est pas autorisée.

déclarée par le constructeur dans les conditions d’essai du présent docyment de

quelle la

présent

t la tension assignée;

est la valeur supérieure de déclenchement instantané du DPP associé.

6 Marquage et autres informations sur le produit

6.1 Marquage normalisé

Chaque DRA doit porter de fagon indélébile les informations suivantes:

a) le nom du constructeur ou sa marque;
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b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

la désignation du type, le numéro de catalogue ou le numéro de série;

le schéma électrique, sauf si le mode de raccordement est évident;

la ou

les tensions assignées avec le symbole "™ (IEC 60417-5032);

DRA ou conformément a la norme de référence |IEC;

le degré de protection (seulement si différent de 1P20).

En outre, les marquages suivants doivent étre apposés sur les produits ou inscrits sur les
notices qui accompagnent le produit:

g)

h)

i)
)

0)

Si un de
satisfaire
obtenu
d’access
spécifié ¢

la fréquence assignée: les DRA avec plus d'une fréquence assignée (par exemple
50/60 Hz) doivent étre marqués en conséquence;

la réfﬁmmw i - i i 1\ do: le cas
échéant;

la rés
la rés

la rés

la méthode de montage, le cas échéant;

le sys

"Aver
auton
avert

Il est

les in
I'instd

istance assignée de fonctionnement entre parties actives et terre Ry,(le-cas echéant;

istance assignée de non-fonctionnement entre parties actives R e cas éghéant;

ccOp

istance assignée de fonctionnement entre parties actives R..,.1éycas échéant;

ccr

téme de mise a la terre dans lequel les dispositifs peuvent étre utilisés;

tissement: avant tout accés aux parties actives, désactiver la fonction de refermeture
natique et mettre hors tension le dispositif deprotection principal™ ou tput autre
ssement ayant la méme signification.

recommandé de rédiger le texte dans la (les)\langue(s) appropriée(s);

structions concernant le réarmement du?’DRA et la nécessité de vérifier 1¢ DPP et
[lation dans le cas d’un état bloqué.

gré de protection plus élevé quedlP20 est marqué sur l'appareil, celui{ci doit y
, quelle que soit la méthode d’installation. Si un degré de protection plus gElevé est
niguement par une méthode-d’installation spécifique et/ou grace a [I'litilisation
bires spécifiques (par exemple capots de bornes, enveloppes, etc.), il |[doit étre
ans les ouvrages du fabricant.

Les infomations concernant.la maniére d’obtenir I'isolement de [l'installation doiyent étre

contenug

Les infor

Les infor

Les infor

s dans la notice- qui accompagne le produit.
mations indiguées en a) et b) doivent étre visibles lorsque le DRA est installg.

matiens indiquées en |) s’appliquent uniqguement aux produits classés selon #.1.2.

HZw= 1P ) i H

Rrators—Reiguees—er—etdo—sepphauent—uniquement—at—produits classés

selon 4.3.2.

Pour les dispositifs classés selon 4.7.2, les informations indiquées en n) doivent étre sur le
produit ou sur une étiquette a apposer sur le tableau a proximité du DRA et a un
emplacement visible aprés installation du DRA.

Les DRA classés selon 4.3.1, 4.3.2.1 a) ou 4.3.2.2 a) ayant un temps de refermeture, mesuré
selon 9.3, supérieur a 2 s, doivent disposer de moyens d’indication montrant I'état déclenché
du DPP.

Les DRA doivent étre munis de moyens d’indication montrant I’état bloqué.

Les DRA, classés selon 4.3.2.1 b) ou 4.3.2.2 b) doivent étre munis de moyens d’indication
montrant I'état déclenché qui est maintenu aprés détection d’'un défaut dans I'installation.
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L’état bloqué et I'état déclenché doivent étre clairement expliqués par le constructeur (au
moyen par exemple d’une étiquette autocollante ou d’un marquage ou encore d’'un voyant) et
des instructions appropriées doivent étre fournies concernant la maniére de remettre a zéro le
DRA et la nécessité de vérifier le DPP et I'installation en cas d’état bloqué.

Le marquage doit étre indélébile et facilement lisible, et ne doit pas étre placé sur des vis,
rondelles ou autres parties amovibles.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par I’essai décrit en 9.4.

En cas de présence de contacts auxiliaires, il est nécessaire de fournir les indications
suivantes:

— le coyrant d’emploi assigné, la tension d’emploi assignée et la catégorie demploi si la
norme de référence est I'lEC 62019; ou

— le coyrant assigné et la tension assignée, si la norme de référence est I'lEC"6094[-5-1.

Pour les| contacts supplémentaires destinés a des fins de communigation, la référence
conformg a I'lEC 60950-1 doit étre utilisée.

Pour le DRA classé selon 4.5.1, le conducteur ou la borne de mise a la terre fongtionnelle
(FE) doit|étre identifié(e) par le marquage "FE". Les couleurs(Suivantes ne sont pas| admises
pour le cpnducteur FE: vert, jaune, bleu et vert/jaune.

Les instructions du constructeur doivent indiquer qudik convient de brancher directement la
terre fongtionnelle a la terre de protection (PE), et que’le bouclage n’est pas autorisé

Le constiucteur doit indiquer la puissance absorbée du DRA.

6.2 In]tructions de montage et de fonctionnement

Le constiucteur doit fournir des instructions adéquates avec le DRA.

Lorsque le DRA est classé selon4.1.2, ces instructions doivent couvrir au moins ce qui suit:

— un repvoi au(x) type(s) et référence(s) des spécifications techniques couvrant les|courants
et terlsions assignés, le nombre de pdles, etc. du DPP auquel il est prévu d’assembler le
DRA;

— la méthode d/assemblage;

— la négessitéde contrdler le fonctionnement aprés montage pour vérifier le fonctignnement
mécahique;

I t 2 4 ol e los PR | 1 ol VA =Y =Y DA
- a en pCTatulc uc T dil diTTuiarit UT T TTTSTIITUTS (UM T TUDUINA ).

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

7 Conditions normales de fonctionnement en service

71 Généralités

Les DRA conformes au présent document doivent pouvoir fonctionner dans les conditions
normales données par la (les) norme(s) de DPP appropriée(s).

Pour I'ensemble DRA et DPP, les articles pertinents des normes du DPP s’appliquent:

a) IEC 60898-1:2015, Article 7 et IEC 60898-2:2016, Article 7, pour les DRA classés selon
4.2.1 (disjoncteurs);
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b) IEC6
c) IEC®6

1008-1:2010, Article 7, pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.2 (ID);
1009-1:2010, Article 7, pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.3 (DD).

7.2 Conditions d’installation

Les DRA

doivent étre installés conformément aux instructions du constructeur.

Les DRA classés selon 4.1.2 doivent uniquement étre installés avec les disjoncteurs, DD et ID

déclarés

par le constructeur.

7.3 Degré de pollution

Les DR/

degré
occasion

8 Exig

8.1 Cd
8.1.1
Les DRA

associés
pour I'uti

Les DRA
associés

Dans le
provenir

La confo

Il est ad
sont al'é

8.1.2

8.1.2.1

ences de construction et de fonctionnement

nception mécanique

Généralités

isateur ou son environnement.

cas de DRA classés selon *4:1.2, le dispositif proprement dit et le DPH

du méme constructeur.

mité est vérifiée en exécutant tous les essais pertinents spécifiés.

ude.

Mécanisme

fonctionn

leles du DPP.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par I’essai décrit en 9.5.1.

8.1.2.2

objets—du—proseni—document—soni—destines—a—des—environrnremenis—presentant un
je pollution 2 (présence uniquement d’une pollution non  conductrice;
hellement, une conductivité temporaire provoquée par la condensatlon peut
cependant avoir lieu).

doivent étre congus et construits de fagon a ce qu’en usage normal, lorsqu’ils sont
aux DPP, leurs performances individuelle et\combinée soient fiables et sans danger

ne doivent pas dégrader les caractéristiques de sécurité et les fonctions [des DPP

doivent

is que le DRA-soit muni d’'une interface de communication. Les exigences d’essai

Le.DRA doit étre congu et construit de fagon a ne pas modifier les caractTristiques

Le DRA et le DPP doivent étre associés de maniére appropriée et de fagon a
éviter toute association incorrecte.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et au moyen des informations détaillées en 6.2.

8.1.2.3
le DPP a

Pour les dispositifs réalisés selon 4.7.1, il doit étre impossible d’activer le DRA si

été précédemment ouvert manuellement par 'organe de commande.

Il est admis que le systéme d’activation du DRA puisse également entrainer la fermeture du
DPP au cours de la méme opération manuelle.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen visuel et par I’essai décrit en 9.5.2.
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8.1.2.4 Le DRA doit étre muni d’un systéme d’activation et de désactivation.

Le systeme d’activation et de désactivation doit étre fabriqué de fagon a ce qu’il puisse étre
directement actionné par I'utilisateur ou au moyen d’un outil d’'usage général.

Le systéme d’activation et de désactivation doit pouvoir fonctionner correctement pendant un
nombre approprié de cycles de manceuvre.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen visuel et par I’essai décrit en 9.5.3.

8.1.2.5 Le fonctionnement manuel du DPP doit étre possible a tout moment.

Cette condition est considérée remplie si I'ouverture manuelle n’est pas possiple sans
désactivgtion du DRA.

Pour les [dispositifs selon 4.7.1, si le DRA est activé, 'ouverture manuellendd DPP du moyen
de 'orgahe de commande doit toujours désactiver la refermeture automatigue.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par I’essai décrit en 9.5.2.

Pour les|dispositifs selon 4.7.2, I'activation/désactivation du DRA doit étre obtenug par des
moyens [d’activation/désactivation séparés. L’état activé-doit étre clairement indiqué (par
exemple @u moyen d’un voyant, d’un indicateur mécanique).

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

8.1.2.6 Lorsque le DRA est désactivé:

a) le DRP doit fonctionner indépendamment du DRA, et il doit notamment étre| possible
d’activer I’éventuel dispositif de contréle;

b) il doitl étre possible de voir le symbole O (IEC 60417-5008) lorsque les contactg du DPP
sont ¢n état de sectionnement.

La confofmité au point a) estvérifiée par un essai manuel.

La confofmité au point'b) est vérifiee par examen visuel, ainsi qu’en exécutant lgs essais
diélectriques selon 914,

8.1.2.7 Lorsgque le DRA est activé:

Pour les '*Iicpnei‘rife selond4 7 1:

a) il ne doit pas étre possible de voir, sur le DPP, le symbole O (IEC 60417-5008) qui
montre la position des contacts;

b) il doit étre possible d’activer le dispositif de contréle sauf pour les DRA ayant un temps de
refermeture supérieur a 3 s, pour lesquels 'activation n’est pas acceptée;

c) le marquage défini dans la norme de référence du DPP doit étre visible, a I'exception du
symbole O (IEC 60417-5008), comme spécifié en a).

NOTE Il convient de veiller a conserver des informations ou des instructions de sécurité importantes visibles
aprés montage dans le cas de couvercles ou de poignées.

La conformité aux points a) et c) est vérifiée par examen visuel.

Pour les dispositifs selon 4.7.2, I'état activé doit étre clairement indiqué (par exemple au
moyen d’un voyant, d’'un indicateur mécanique).
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La conformité est vérifiée par examen visuel.

8.1.2.8

Zéro.

Le temps

Le DRA ne doit jamais réaliser un nombre de manceuvres consécutives de
refermeture supérieur a celui déclaré par le constructeur au cours de sa période de remise a

de remise a zéro (voir 3.20) ne doit pas étre inférieur a 5 s.

Pour les dispositifs selon 4.6.1, le nombre maximal de manceuvres ne doit pas étre supérieur

a 3.

La conformité est vérifiée par I’essai de 9.5.4.

Pour les|dispositifs selon 4.6.2, le nombre maximal de manceuvres doit étre declaré par le
constructeur.
La conformité est vérifiée par I’essai de 9.5.4.

8.1.3 Distances d’isolement et lignes de fuite

Les dists
Tableau

environngments avec un degré de pollution 2. Cependant, les distances d’isoler
points 2 gt 4 peuvent étre réduites a condition que les eSsais a la tension assignée
aux chocp soient satisfaisants.

Les valel

Les matd
comparat
4.8.1.3d

8.1.4

En ce qu
parties a
vérificatic

décrits e 9.6 et 9~

nces d’isolement et les lignes de fuite minimales gxigées sont données
2 qui est basé sur le fait que le DRA est destiné a fonctionner ¢

riaux isolants sont classifiés en\groupes de matériaux en fonction de le
if de résistance aux courants~de cheminement (IRC) conformément a 4
e |'I[EC 60664-1:2007.

Distances d’isolement.et lignes de fuite pour les circuits électroniques
raccordés entre parties actives ou entre les parties actives et la terre

i concerne les~circuits électroniques raccordés entre parties actives ou ¢
ctives et le circuit de terre, lorsque les contacts sont en position de fern
n des distances d’isolement et des lignes de fuite est remplacée par g

rs du Tableau 2 doivent étre vérifieespour le DRA et I'interface avec le DPFP.

dans le
ans des
nent des
de tenue

A4

ur indice
.8.1.2 et

ntre des
eture, la
S essais
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Tableau 2 - Distances d’isolement et lignes de fuite minimales

Toutes les valeurs en mm

Lignes de fuite minimales b
Distances
d’isolement Groupe llla © Groupe Il Groupe |
minimales d d d
(175 V< CTI <400 V) (400 V<CTI <600 V) (600 V < CTI)
Tension Tension de fonctionnement 2
assignée
Description 230V |400V |>25V <(120V (250 V [400V [>25V |120V (250 V (400 V ( >25V |120 V |250 V |400 V
50V ¢
<50V <50V
e e

1 Entre des parties
actives qui sont
séparées lorsque
le DRA gst en
état de
sectionnFment

4,0 4,0 1,2 2,0 4,0 4,0 0,9 2,0 4,0 4,0 0,6 2,0 4,0 4,0

2 Entre dels parties
actives de
polarité
différentp - 9

3,0 3,0 1,2 1,5 3,0 4,0 0,9 1,5 3,0 3,0 0.6 1,5 3,0 3,0

3 Entre defs circuits
alimentés par
des souilces
différentps, I'une
d’elles éfant en
TBTP o TBTF I

6,0 8,0 3,0 6,0 8,0 3,0 6,0 8,0 3,0 6,0 8,0

Tension assignée

230 V a 400V 230 Vad400V 230 MJa 400 vV
4 Entre pafties

actives gt

— surfacgs
accesgibles
des organes de
mancelvre

— vis oy autres
éléments de
fixatio des
couvelcles qui
doivent étre
retirés| lors du
montape du
DRA

— la sufface sur 3,0 4,0 3,0 3,0
laquelle le
DRA | est
monté|'

— vis oy autres
éléments de
fixatio du
DRA'

— couvercles ou
boites .
métalliques '

—autres parties
métalliques |
accessibles !

Les valeurs données pour 400 V sont aussi valables pour 440 V.

Les parties du chemin du neutre, s’il existe, sont considérées comme des parties actives.
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L’interpolation est admise lors de la détermination de lignes de fuite correspondant a des valeurs de tension
intermédiaires par rapport a celles énumérées comme tension de fonctionnement. Pour la détermination des
lignes de fuite, voir ’Annexe D.

Les lignes de fuite ne peuvent pas étre inférieures aux distances d’isolement associées.

Pour le groupe de matériaux Illb (100 V < IRC < 175 V), les valeurs pour le groupe llla, multipliées par 1,6,
s’appliquent.

Voir 'lEC 60112.
Pour des tensions de fonctionnement jusqu’a 25 V inclus, il est admis de faire référence a I'lEC 60664-1.

Pour les contacts auxiliaires, de commande et de communication, les valeurs sont données dans le document
correspondant.

Ceci s’applique également aux distances d’isolement et aux lignes de fuite entre les parties actives de polarité
différente du DRA et des matériels montés a proximité.

Pour cquvrir toutes les tensions différentes, y compris la TBT d’un contact auxiliaire.

Les valeurs sont doublées si les distances d’isolement et les lignes de fuite entre les parties pctives du
disposi}if et I’écran métallique ou la surface sur laquelle le DRA est monté ne dépendent pas_ seulement de la
concepfion du DRA, de sorte qu’elles puissent étre réduites lorsque le DRA est monté dans-la positjon la plus
défavogable.

Y comgris une feuille métallique en contact avec des surfaces en matériau isolant; qui sont accessiples apres
installation dans des conditions normales d’utilisation. La feuille est poussée dans‘les coins, les rairjures, etc.,
au moyen d’un doigt d’essai rigide et rectiligne, conformément a 9.6 (voir Figure_1).

8.1.5 Vis, parties transportant le courant et connexions

Pour I'ensemble DRA et DPP, le(s) paragraphe(s) pertinent(s) de la (des) norme(s] du DPP

s’appliqug(nt):

a)
b)

c)

La confofmité est vérifiée par les_essais de 9.8.

8.1.6 Bornes pour conducteurs externes

IEC §0898-1:2015, 8.1.4 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.1 (disjoncteurs);

IEC 6[1008-1:2010 et IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 8.1.4 pour les DRA clasgés selon
4.2.2|(ID);

IEC 6[1009-1:2010 et IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 8.1.4 pour les DRA clasgés selon
4.2.3|(DD).

Pour I'ensemble DRA%Yet DPP, le(s) paragraphe(s) pertinent(s) de la (des) norme(s] du DPP

s’appliqug(nt):

a)
b)

c)

IEC 60898=1:2015, 8.1.5 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.1 (disjoncteurs);

IEC 61008-1:2010 et IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 8.1.5 pour les DRA clasgés selon
4.2.214DY;

IEC 61009-1:2010 et IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 8.1.5 pour les DRA classés selon
4.2.3 (DD).

La gamme de section nominale pour des conducteurs éventuellement reliés a la borne FE doit
étre comprise entre 1 mm?2 et 2,5 mm2.

La conformité est vérifiée par les essais de 9.9.

Dans le cas de DRA classés selon 4.1.2, s’il est prévu des cables d’alimentation a associer
aux DPP, des indications appropriées doivent étre données pour éviter des erreurs de
connexion.

NOTE Cette exigence est considérée satisfaite par les couleurs des conducteurs d’alimentation du DRA et les
instructions d’installation qui accompagnent le dispositif.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.
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8.2 Protection contre les chocs électriques

Pour I'ensemble DRA et DPP, le(s) paragraphe(s) pertinent(s) de la (des) norme(s) du DPP
s’applique(nt):

a) IEC 60898-1:2015, 8.2 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.1 (disjoncteurs);
b) IEC 61008-1:2010, 8.2 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.2 (ID);
c) IEC 61009-1:2010, 8.2 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.3 (DD).

La conformité est vérifiée par les essais de 9.10.

8.3 Propriétés diélectriques et aptitude au sectionnement

L’ensemll;le DRA et DPP ne doit pas affecter I'aptitude au sectionnement du DPP.
La conformité est vérifiée par les essais de 9.11.

8.4 Echauffement

Pour I'ensemble DRA et DPP, le(s) paragraphe(s) correspondani(s)/de la (des) norfme(s) du
DPP s’applique(nt):

a) IEC g0898-1:2015, 8.4 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.1 (disjoncteurs);
b) IEC 61008-1:2010, 8.4 pour les DRA classés selon 4:2:2 (ID);
c) IEC 6[1009-1:2010, 8.4 pour les DRA classés selon4.2.3 (DD).

La conformité est vérifiée par les essais de 9.12,

8.5 Erldurance mécanique et électrique

L’'ensemble DRA et DPP doit étre capable d’effectuer un nombre approprié de dycles de
manceuvies.

La conformité est vérifiée par les-essais de 9.13.

8.6 Tenue aux courants)de court-circuit

Les perfgrmances en.cas de courant de court-circuit du DPP ne doivent pas étre affegtées par
le DRA.

Les performances du DRA ne doivent pas étre affectées par I'apparition de courfs-circuits
dans I’inq)tallation.

La conformité est vérifiée par les essais de 9.14.

8.7 Résistance aux secousses mécaniques et aux chocs
Le paragraphe pertinent de la norme du DPP s’applique:

a) IEC 60898-1:2015, 8.9 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.1 (disjoncteurs);
b) IEC 61008-1:2010, 8.8 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.2 (ID);
c) IEC 61009-1:2010, 8.8 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.3 (DD).

La conformité est vérifiée par les essais de 9.15.

8.8 Résistance a la chaleur

Le paragraphe pertinent de la norme du DPP s’applique:
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0898-1:2015, 8.10 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.1 (disjoncteurs);
1008-1:2010, 8.9 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.2 (ID);
1009-1:2010, 8.9 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.3 (DD).

La conformité est vérifiée par les essais de 9.16.

89 Ré

sistance a la chaleur anormale et au feu

Le paragraphe pertinent de la norme du DPP s’applique:

a) IEC 60898-1:2015, 8.11 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.1 (disjoncteurs);

b) IEC 6

1008-1:2010, 8.10 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.2 (ID);

c) IEC §

La confo

8.10 Cdractéristiques de fonctionnement

8.10.1
DPP.

La confo

8.10.2
I’évaluati
courant r

La confo

8.10.3
I’évaluati

ligne ne @épasse pas une valeur dennée.

La confo

8.10.4

effectuer
courant ¢
et/ou le

La confo

1009-1:2010, 8.10 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.3 (DD).

mité est vérifiée par les essais de 9.17.

Aprés un déclenchement du DPP, les DRA classés selon4.3.1 doivent re

mité est vérifiée par 'essai de 9.13.

Aprés un déclenchement du DPP, les DRA .classés selon 4.3.2.1 doivent
bn du courant présumé de défaut a la terre et ne doivent refermer le DPP
Bsiduel présumé ne dépasse pas une valeur donnée.

mité est vérifiée par les essais de 9.18.2.

Aprés un déclenchement du . DRP, les DRA classés selon 4.3.2.2 doivent
bn du courant de ligne présumé et ne doivent refermer le DPP que si le cq

mité est vérifiée pariles essais de 9.18.3.

Aprés un déclenchement du DPP, les DRA classés selon 4.3.2.1 et 4.3.2.

e ligne présumé, et ne doivent refermer le DPP que si le courant résiduel
ourantde’ligne ne dépassent pas une valeur donnée.

mite est vérifiée par les essais de 9.18.2 et de 9.18.3.

fermer le

effectuer
que si le

effectuer
urant de

P doivent

a la fois I*valuation du courant présumé de défaut a la terre et I'évalyation du

présumé

8.10.5 Le DRA ne doit jamais effectuer un nombre de manceuvres consécutives de
refermeture supérieur a celui déclaré par le constructeur, et pour les dispositifs selon 4.6.1, le
nombre maximal de manceuvres ne doit pas étre supérieur a 3.

La conformité est vérifiée par 'essai de 9.5.4.

8.10.6 Le DRA doit fonctionner indépendamment de I'effet des capacités réparties dans
I'installation.

La conformité est vérifiée par I'essai de 9.18.4.1 (pour les DRA classés selon 4.3.2.1) et de
9.18.4.2 (pour les DRA classés selon 4.3.2.2).

8.10.7 Le comportement admissible du DRA, dépendant de la tension d’alimentation et de
I’état du DPP, est décrit dans le Tableau 3.
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Tension d’alimentation Etat du DPP Etat du DRA Refermeture
. . automatique admise
condition condition
Position de fermeture stable
Déclenché Déclenché Oui
ou retour aprés une pause.
Position de fermeture stable
Déclenché Bloqué Non
ou retour aprés une pause.
Position de fermeture stable
OQuverture manuelle @ Désactivé P Non
ou retour aprés une pause.

2 Selon

b Selon

Q4.9
oL .Z.9.

les classifications de 4.7.1 et de 4.7.2.

La confo

8.10.8

doit pas @iépasser 1,0 mA dans des conditions normales d’alimentation.

La confo

8.11 Mg
8.11.1

Les DRA|
dans des

L’évaluat
protectio

8.11.2

La limitafion de la tension _doit étre assurée par un transformateur a isolation renfor

les circui

L’isolatio
transforni

mité est vérifiée par les essais de 9.5.2, de 9.5.4, de 9.18.2 et de 9.18.3.

e courant stationnaire de la terre fonctionnelle vers le canducteur de prot

mité est vérifiée par I'essai de 9.18.5.

pyens d’évaluation pour un DRA selon 4.3.2
Généralités

selon 4.3.2 doivent étre congus de sorte que I'évaluation ne doit étre effed
conditions de sécurité pour I'utilisateur.

on doit étre effectuée au moyen d’un circuit comportant 'une des dispos
N suivantes.

Moyens d’évaluation fonctionnant par limitation de la tension d’essai

s primaire et secondaire.

h renforcée doit étre congue pour une tension de fonctionnement de 300 V |
ateur—est alimenté a une tension assignée de 230V et pour une te

fonctionn

assignée|dei400 V.

ment de 600 V lorsque le transformateur du DRA est alimenté a ung

pction ne

tuée que

itions de

cée entre

brsque le
nsion de
tension

La conformité du transformateur est vérifiée selon les exigences de 9.7.4.

La tensio

n maximale utilisée pour assurer I’évaluation doit étre inférieure a 24 V eff.

La conformité est vérifiée par I'essai de 9.19.1.

8.11.3 Moyens d’évaluation fonctionnant par limitation du courant d’essai

Le DRA doit étre congu de sorte que le courant en régime permanent ne doit pas dépasser
1,0 mA en courant alternatif ou 2,0 mA en courant continu, et ce, en fonctionnement normal

dans des

conditions de déclenchement.

La conformité est vérifiée par 'essai de 9.19.2.
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8.12 Sécurité a I’état bloqué

Le DRA doit étre congu de fagon a ce que, a I'état bloqué, la sécurité de l'utilisateur soit

assurée.
La conformité est vérifiée par I'essai de 9.19.3.

8.13 Dispositif de contréle
Le paragraphe pertinent du document du DPP s’applique:

a) IEC 61008-1:2010, 8.11 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.2 (ID);
b) IEC 64009-14:2040 811 pourlesDRAclassés-selon4-2-3

La confomité est vérifiée par les essais de 9.20.

8.14 Viegillissement
Le paragfaphe pertinent du document du DPP s’applique:

a) IEC §1008-1:2010, 8.16 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.2 (ID);
b) IEC 6/1009-1:2010, 8.16 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.3 (BD).

La conformité est vérifiée par les essais de 9.21.

8.15 Cdmpatibilité électromagnétique (CEM)

Le DRA doit fonctionner de maniere fiable en présence de perturbations électromag
et doit sdtisfaire aux exigences CEM pertinentes:

La confoimité est vérifiée selon 9.22.

9 Essais

9.1 Généralités
Le DPP (Jtilisé avec le DRA doit satisfaire a son document de produit pertinent:

a) IEC q0898-1 o¢u-"IEC 60898-2, selon le cas, pour les DRA classés sel
(disjoncteurs);

b) IEC 61008-1pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.2 (ID);

nétiques

bn  4.2.1

c) IEC 6[1009-1 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.3 (DD).

En outre, les essais suivants doivent étre effectués afin de vérifier 'ensemble DRA et DPP

monté dans des conditions normales d’utilisation.

Ces essais sont effectués selon le Tableau D.1, ou les essais dans chaque séquence sont

effectués dans I'ordre indiqué.

Si le DRA est congu pour étre monté avec différents DPP, selon la classification de 4.2, il doit

étre soumis a essai selon le Tableau D.3.

9.2 Conditions d’essai

L’ensemble DRA équipé de son DPP est monté individuellement, selon les instructions du
constructeur, et a l'air libre, a une température de I'air ambiant tel que I’exige la norme du

DPP sauf spécification contraire.
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Les DRA congus pour étre installés dans des enveloppes individuelles sont soumis a essai
dans la plus petite des enveloppes spécifiées par le constructeur.

NOTE Une enveloppe individuelle est une enveloppe congue pour recevoir un seul appareil.

Sauf spécification contraire, le DRA est muni d’'un conducteur approprié ayant la section
spécifiée dans la norme pertinente du DPP et fixé sur un panneau de contre-plaqué peint en
noir mat d’environ 20 mm d’épaisseur, le mode de fixation étant conforme aux exigences
relatives aux indications du constructeur en matiére de montage.

Sauf spécification contraire, le DRA est activé.

En l'abs
valeurs au moins aussi séveres que celles qui sont spécifiées dans le présent docdmlent. Sauf
spécificafion contraire, les essais sont effectués a la tension assignée et a-la fféquence
assignéel+ 5 %.

Au courg des essais, il n’est autorisé aucune opération d’entretien ou.de démontage des
échantillgns.

9.3 Mgésure du temps de refermeture aprés déclenchement'du DPP

Le DRA muni du DPP est alimenté a la tension assignée.

L’'ouverture automatique du DPP est provoquée (parexemple au moyen d’un décléncheur).
Aprés ouperture du DPP, le DRA doit se refermer. L{essai est effectué en mesurant I'jntervalle
de temps| au cours duquel la tension d’alimentatioprn’est pas présente en aval.

9.4 Eslsai de I'indélébilité du marquage

L’'essai ept effectué en frottant le marquage a la main pendant 15 s avec un chiffon|de coton
imbibé dleau et pendant 15 s encore avec un chiffon de coton imbibé d’hexane aljphatique
avec un¢ teneur maximale en carbures aromatiques de 0,1 % en volume, un indice de
kauributanol de 29, une température initiale d’ébullition d’environ 65 °C, une température
d’ébullitign finale d’environ 69 °C et de masse spécifique d’environ 0,68 g/cm?.

Le marqyage par empreinte; moulage ou gravure, n’est pas soumis a cet essai.
Apres cel essai, le¢narquage doit étre facilement lisible.

Apres la|totalité des essais du présent document, le marquage doit aussi étre facilement
lisible.

Il ne doit pas étre possible d’enlever facilement les étiquettes et celles-ci ne doivent pas se
recroqueviller.

9.5 Vérification de I’absence d’influence du DRA sur le fonctionnement correct du
DPP

9.5.1 Vérification de la caractéristique de fonctionnement du DPP

Pour I'ensemble DRA et DPP, le(s) paragraphe(s) pertinent(s) de la (des) norme(s) du DPP
s’applique(nt):

a) IEC 60898-1:2015, 8.1.2 1, 9.10.2 et 9.10.3 (uniquement a la limite supérieure du courant
de déclenchement instantané) ou IEC 60898-2:2016 selon le cas, 9.10.3 (uniquement a

1 Uniquement par examens et essais manuels.
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la limite supérieure du courant de déclenchement instantané), pour les DRA classés selon
4.2.1 (disjoncteurs);

b) IEC 61008-1:2010 et IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD2:2013, 8.1.21, 9.9.2.1, 9.9.2.2, 9.9.2.3 a),
9.15, pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.2 (ID);

c) IEC 61009-1:2010, IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD1:2012 et IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD2:2013,
8.1.21 99.1.2a), 9.9.1.2b), 9.9.1.2¢) 1), 9.9.2.1, 9.9.2.2 a) (uniquement a la limite
supérieure du courant de déclenchement instantané), 9.11, pour les DRA classés selon
4.2.3 (DD).

La vérification doit étre effectuée avec des DRA tant activés que désactivés.

9.5.2 Vérification de I'impossibilité d’activation du DRA lorsque le DPP a été ouvert
manuellement

Cette prdcédure d’essai s’applique uniquement aux dispositifs selon 4.7.1.

Le DRA |est assemblé dans des conditions normales d’utilisation et alimenté a la tension
assignéel Le DPP est ouvert manuellement. Si le systeme d’activation et;de désactiyation est
accessib’le et qu’il est indépendant de 'organe de commande principali-I’essai est effectué en
appliquagt une force de 20 N au systéeme d’activation/désactivation conformément aux
instructions du constructeur.

La force gst appliquée pendant 1 min dans le sens d’actionnément normal.
Au cours|de I'essai, le DRA ne doit pas refermer le DRP.

La tensign d’alimentation est ensuite interrompu€, le DRA étant en position ouverte, puis
rétablie gprés 3 min: le DRA ne doit pas refermer le DPP.

Le DRA ¢st ensuite remis a zéro conformément aux instructions du constructeur et llessai est
recommenceé une fois.

9.5.3 Vérification du systéme)d’activation/désactivation du DRA

Le DRA |assemblé avec le-DPP est monté dans des conditions normales d’utilisation et
alimenté [a la tension assignée.

L'essai pst effectué”sur 1 000 cycles du systéme d’activation, a une fréquence de
fonctionnement d"au moins 2 cycles par minute.

A la fin dp Vessai, le systéme d’activation doit continuer a fonctionner correctement.

L'ouverture automatique du DPP est provoquée (par exemple au moyen d’un déclencheur ou
en appliquant un courant résiduel) avec le DRA activée. Le DPP doit se refermer
automatiquement.

L’'ouverture automatique du DPP est provoquée (par exemple au moyen d’un déclencheur ou
en appliquant un courant résiduel) avec le DRA désactivé. Le DRA est activé dans des
conditions normales d’utilisation. Aucune refermeture automatique ne doit se produire
pendant au moins 1 min ou une durée indiquée par le constructeur.

NOTE Pour réduire la durée totale de I'essai, il est possible, avec I'accord du constructeur, d’augmenter la
cadence des manosuvres.

9.5.4 Vérification du nombre maximal de refermetures consécutives

L'ouverture automatique du DPP est provoquée (par exemple au moyen d’'un déclencheur ou
en appliquant un courant résiduel). Aprés le délai de déclenchement et de refermeture (le
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temps de refermeture peut varier en fonction du nombre de manceuvres de refermeture), le
DRA doit se refermer et afficher le signal approprié conformément aux instructions du
constructeur.

Il convient que le temps de refermeture soit déclaré par le constructeur au laboratoire d’essai,
car le temps de refermeture de certains produits peut atteindre plusieurs heures.

L’'essai est répété pour un nombre maximal de fois déclaré par le constructeur.
Chaque essai doit étre séparé de la refermeture précédente par un intervalle inférieur a 5 s.

A la fin du nombre maximal de manceuvres consécutives de refermeture, comme déclaré par
le constfucteur, le DRA doit étre a I'état bloqué et doit afficher le signaljdpproprié,
conformgment aux instructions du constructeur.

La tensign d’alimentation est interrompue puis rétablie au bout de 3 min: le)DRA n¢g doit pas
se refermer et doit afficher le signal approprié, conformément aux’ instructions du
constructeur.

Le nombre maximal de manceuvres consécutives de refermetlre doit étre de 3 |pour les
dispositifg selon 4.6.1 ou égal a la déclaration du constructeur pour les dispositifs selpn 4.6.2.

Le DRA ¢st ensuite remis a zéro conformément aux instrictions du constructeur et llessai est
recommencé une fois.

L’'essai dpit étre réalisé a 0,85 et 1,1 fois la tensior,assignée.

9.6 Esfais des distances d’isolement et:des lignes de fuite des circuits électrpniques
(conditions anormales)

9.6.1 Ces essais remplacent les ‘vérifications des lignes de fuite et des distances
d’isolemgnt des circuits électroniqués connectés entre des parties actives (phases gt neutre)
et/ou entfe des parties actives et le circuit de terre.

Le DRA pe doit pas générer-de feu et/ou de danger de choc électrique dans des conditions
anormalgs susceptiblesd’apparaitre en service.

Les condijtions selagn-lesquelles un composant est utilisé dans un DRA doivent étre cpnformes
aux caraptéristiques de fonctionnement indiquées sur le composant et/ou donnéeg dans la
notice dul constructeur.

9 6 2 otcarnaldac DRA _cont avnacAc N
0. oS —Te oo SOt ExpoOSEo—

atteindre des températures susceptibles d’engendrer un risque d’incendie pour les parties aux
alentours du DRA, et aucune partie active ne doit devenir accessible.

deocs caonditione—anaormalac  auciina nartih ne d0|t
oo o—C oot O O e S—aatuhe parat

La conformité est vérifiée en soumettant le DRA a un essai thermique dans des conditions de
défaut, comme décrit en 9.6.3.

9.6.3 Sauf spécification contraire, les essais sont réalisés sur un DRA raccordé et alimenté
dans des conditions normales d’utilisation.

L’examen du DRA et de son schéma de circuit permet de déterminer les conditions de défaut
qui doivent étre appliquées.

En général, un seul échantillon est soumis a essai pour chacune des conditions de défaut a
vérifier par essai.
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Les conditions de défaut données de a) a e) ci-aprés doivent étre appliquées une par une, un
seul essai étant effectué pour

a) un court-circuit a travers des distances d’isolement et des lignes de fuite inférieures a
celles données par la courbe A de la Figure 1, avec I’exception suivante.

Dans le cas d’un circuit imprimé satisfaisant aux exigences de forces d’arrachement et
d’adhérence spécifiées dans I'|EC 61189-2, les valeurs de distances d’isolement et de
lignes de fuite entre conducteurs, dont I'un peut étre connecté a un pble du réseau
d’alimentation, résultant de la Figure 1, sont remplacées par les valeurs obtenues par la

formu

le suivante:

log d = 0,78 log (¥/300) avec un minimum de 0,2 mm

ou

d es
V  eg
Ces d

Les V
comp
surfa

t la distance en millimétres;
t la valeur de créte de la tension en volts.
istances peuvent étre déterminées en se référant a la Figure 2.

aleurs réduites ci-dessus s’appliquent aux conducteurs euxX;mémes, mais
bsants montés ou aux contacts soudés associés. Lors dU calcul des dist
e laquée ou la surface du circuit imprimé n’est pas prise‘€n compte.

non aux
ances, la

Les distances d’isolement et les lignes de fuite conformesyaux exigences du Tableau 2,

ainsi
exclu

b) court;
d’éma
c) court;

NOTE
nombr
combir
une ét
dans |
Seules|
comme
de ce |

d) court;
e) court;

exige
Les tem
indiquées
(prendre

ue les circuits imprimés avec revétement de type<B conformes a I'lEC 606
5 de cet essai;

circuit a travers un revétement isolant constitué, par exemple de vernis-
il;

circuit ou interruption de dispositifs a semi-conducteurs;

Pour les circuits intégrés et autres dispositifs a semi-conducteurs ayant plus de deux
e d’essais théoriquement exigé rend impassible I'interruption et/ou la mise en court-circuit dq

aisons de bornes. Dans ce cas, il est possible d’effectuer tout d’abord une analyse détaillée,
Lide théorique de tous les défauts ‘miécaniques, thermiques et électriques qui peuvent se

b4-3 sont

lague ou

bornes, le
toutes les
fondée sur
développer

e DRA a la suite d’'un dysfonctionnement du dispositif électronique ou d’autres composantg du circuit.

les combinaisons correspondant a des défauts qui, sur la base de cette analyse, sont
pouvant étre une cause probable de non-conformité du DRA aux exigences des deux dern
aragraphe, sont soumis a examen par cette méthode.

circuit de condensateurs électrolytiques;

circuit ou coupune de condensateurs, résistances et inductances non confo
nces de 9.7.2,,9.7.3 et 9.7 .4.

bératures ) résultant des conditions de défaut sont mesurées, pour le
au.-Tableau 4, aprés que le régime permanent a été atteint ou au bod
le temps le plus court) dans chacune des conditions de défaut décrites de a

considérés
ers alinéas

[Mmes aux

5 parties
t de 4 h
ae).

Ces températures ne doivent pas dépasser la valeur indiquée dans le Tableau 4.
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Tableau 4 — Températures maximales admissibles dans des conditions anormales

Echauffement
Eléments du DRA admissible
K
Boutons, poignées, surfaces sensibles, 75
Parties etc.
métalliques
Enveloppe 2 75
Eléments extérieurs
Boutons, poignées, surfaces sensibles, 75
Parties non | etc. ®
métalliques
Enveloppe 2 ° 75
A l'intérieygrdes UIIVU:U'J'JUD ermrmatériautsotant <
Classe A 115
Classe E 130
Classe B 140
Classe F 155
Enfoulements 9
Classe H 175
Classe 200 195
Classe 220 215
Classe 250 245
Toles magnétiques Comme pour les
enroulemerts
correspondpnts
Isolé au Non soumis a une contrainte mécanique | 110
A Al ; olychlorure de
Cable af:;gieentatlon et einzle ordinaire © | Soumis*a une contrainte mécanique 110
Isolé au caoutchoucnaturel 110
Papier non impregné 80
Carton nontimprégné 90
Coton, soie, papier et textiles imprégnés, résines urée- 100
Autres isolants 9 f formialdeéhyde
a I'dxception des Stratifiés collés aux résines phénol-formaldéhyde, moulures | 120
thermoplastiques phénol-formaldéhyde avec charges cellulosiques
Moulures phénol-formaldéhyde avec charges minérales 140
Stratifiés collés aux résines époxydes 160
Caoutchouc naturel 110
Matériaux|thermoplastiques 9 h
Bornes et parties susceptibles d’entrer en contact avec une isolation de cable apres 110
installation

Les valeurs d’échauffement sont fondées sur une température ambiante de 25 °C; cependant, les mesures sont
effectuées dans des conditions normales.
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2)

Pour des surfaces d’au maximum 5cm? et qui ne risquent pas d’étre touchées en usage normal, des

échauffements jusqu’a 75 K sont admis dans des conditions normales de fonctionnement.

Si ces échauffements sont supérieurs a ceux admis par la classe du matériau isolant correspondant, la nature
du matériau est le facteur déterminant.

Les échauffements admissibles a l'intérieur des enveloppes en matériau isolant sont ceux indiqués pour les
matériaux correspondants.

Pour les besoins du présent document, les échauffements admissibles se fondent sur les recommandations de|
I'IEC 60085. Les matériaux cités ci-dessus sont uniquement donnés pour exemples. Si des matériaux autres
que ceux énumérés dans I'lEC 60085 sont utilisés, les températures maximales ne doivent pas dépasser
celles qui se sont révélées satisfaisantes.

La possibilité d’augmenter les valeurs de température pour des conducteurs et cables isolés au chlorure de
polyvinyle résistant a la chaleur est a I’étude.

Le tableau ne s’appligue pas a des composants qui satisfont aux normes |IEC applicables.

Les gaoutchoucs naturels et synthétiques ne sont pas considérés comme étant des| matériaux|
thermgplastiques.

Du fai{ de leur grande variété, il n’est pas possible de spécifier des valeurs d’échauffement/admissibles pour
les mgtériaux thermoplastiques.

Tant que ce probléme est a I’étude, la méthode suivante doit étre utilisée.

La tenmpérature de ramollissement du matériau est déterminée sur un échantillon.séparé, dans leg conditions
spécifiges dans I'lEC ISO 306, modifiée comme suit:

— lalprofondeur de pénétration est de 0,1 mm;
— lalpoussée totale de 10 N est appliquée avant que la jauge ne revienhe a zéro ou a son indication initiale.

Les limites de température a prendre en compte pour la détermination*des échauffements sont les quivantes:

— dpns des conditions normales de fonctionnement, une température de 10 °C inférieure a la tgempérature
dp ramollissement telle qu’obtenue en');

— dpns des conditions de défaut, la température de ramollissement proprement dite.

9.7

9.7.1 Généralités

Exiigences relatives aux condensateurs, ainsi qu’aux résistances et inductances
spgcifiques, utilisés dans les circuits électroniques

Ces exigences s’appliquent aux-condensateurs (voir 9.7.2), aux résistances et inductances
spécifiqups (voir 9.7.3), aingitgu’aux inductances et enroulements (voir 9.7.4) utilisés|dans les
circuits ¢lectroniques raccordés entre parties actives (phases et neutre) et/ou gntre des

parties agtives et le circuit de terre lorsque les contacts sont en position fermée.

9.7.2 Condensateurs

Les condensateurs,

dont la‘mise en court-circuit ou la déconnexion constituerait une violation des exigences
dans des conditions de défaut pour ce qui concerne les situations dangereuses de choc
ou de feu,

dont la mise en court-circuit générerait un courant de 0,5 A ou plus aux bornes du
condensateur,

utilisés pour I'antiparasitage,

doivent satisfaire a '|EC 60384 (toutes les parties).

NOTE Les condensateurs qui satisfont a I’essai continu de chaleur humide spécifié en 4.12 de I'lEC 60384-
14:2013, pendant une durée d’au moins 21 jours, sont considérés acceptables.

Ces condensateurs doivent porter un marquage indiquant leur tension assignée en volts (V),
leur capacité assignée en microfarads (UF) et leur température de référence en degrés
Celsius (°C).
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9.7.3 Résistances

Les résistances dont la mise en court-circuit ou l'interruption constituerait une violation des
exigences relatives a la protection contre les risques de feu et les chocs électriques en cas
de défaillance, doivent avoir une valeur constante adéquate dans les conditions de surcharge
prévalant dans les interrupteurs électroniques.

Ces résistances doivent satisfaire aux exigences de 14.1 de I'l[EC 60065:2014.

Il nest pas exigé de renouveler les essais déja réalisés sur des résistances et des
inductances conformes a I'lEC 60065.

9.7.4 nduetanees—etenrotHements

Les indu¢tances et enroulements doivent satisfaire aux exigences de I'lEC 61558 (tputes les
parties), pinsi qu’aux parties pertinentes de I'l[EC 61558 (toutes les parties), selon le gas.

9.8 Eslsai de slireté des vis, des parties transportant le courant et,des connexions

Pour I'ensemble DRA et DPP, le(s) paragraphe(s) pertinent(s) de (a,(des) norme(s] du DPP
s’appliqug(nt):

a) IEC ¢0898-1:2015, 9.4 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.1 (disjoncteurs);
b) IEC 61008-1:2010, 9.4 pour les DRA classés selon 4,2.2 (ID);

c) IEC 6[1009-1:2010, 9.4 pour les DRA classés selon4.2.3 (DD).

L'essai et recommencé sur des bornes pour les vis, les parties transportant le courgint et les
raccordements au DPP, uniquement si elles sont utilisées pour le raccordement auk DRA et
uniguement si la section de ces conducteurs est différente de celle indiquée| dans le

Tableau p de I'lEC 60898-1:2015, dans &’ Tableau 4 de I'IEC 61008-1:2010 ou| dans le
Tableau 6 de I'lEC 61009-1:2010.

9.9 Eslsai de slireté des bornes(pour conducteurs externes

Pour I'ensemble DRA et DPP, le(s) paragraphe(s) pertinent(s) de la (des) norme(s] du DPP
s’appliqug(nt):
a) IEC g0898-1:2015, 9.5 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.1 (disjoncteurs);

b) IEC 6[1008-1:2010"et IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 9.5 pour les DRA classés sdlon 4.2.2
(ID);

c) IEC 6[1009-1.2010 et IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD1:2012, 9.5 pour les DRA classés sdlon 4.2.3
(DD).

S’il est utilisé des types ou des tailles de bornes qui ne sont pas pris en compte dans la
norme du DPP en a), b) ou c), les normes génériques des bornes doivent s’appliquer (par
exemple pour les bornes a percage d’isolant, conformément a I'|EC 60998-2-3).

L’'essai est recommencé sur des bornes pour les conducteurs externes du DPP, uniquement
si elles sont utilisées pour raccorder le DPP au DRA et uniquement si la section de ces
conducteurs est différente de celle indiquée dans le Tableau 5 de I'l[EC 60898-1:2015, dans le
Tableau 4 de I'lEC 61008-1:2010 ou dans le Tableau 6 de I'lEC 61009-1:2010.

9.10 Vérification de la protection contre les chocs électriques

Pour I'ensemble DRA et DPP, le(s) paragraphe(s) pertinent(s) de la (des) norme(s) du DPP
s’applique(nt):

a) IEC 60898-1:2015, 9.6 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.1 (disjoncteurs);
b) IEC 61008-1:2010, 9.6 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.2 (ID);
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c) IEC 61009-1:2010, 9.6 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.3 (DD).
9.11 Essai des propriétés diélectriques et aptitude au sectionnement
Les paragraphes suivants de la norme du DPP s’appliquent:

a) IEC 60898-1:2015, 9.7 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.1 (disjoncteurs);

b) IEC 61008-1:2010, IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD1:2012 et IEC 61008-1:2010/AMD2:2013, 9.7
pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.2 (ID);

c) IEC 61009-1:2010, IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD1:2012 et IEC 61009-1:2010/AMD2:2013, 9.7
pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.3 (DD);

avec les modifications suivantes:

— lorsqde la norme exige que le dispositif de protection soit en position ouverte, 'essai est
effectué sur le DPP et le DRA a I'état manuellement ouvert, conforménpent aux
instrujctions du constructeur. Tous les autres essais sont effectués dans'tous |les états
possibles du DRA;

— lorsqdie la norme exige que le dispositif de protection soit en position ouverte, I'essai est
effecué avec le DRA a I'état de sectionnement (par exemple,le symbole O (IEIC 60417-
5008) est visible);

— sile DRA est muni d’'une borne destinée a I'interconnexion(des conducteurs de pfotection,
cette porne est reliée au chéssis;

— si le DRA est muni d’'une borne destinée a l'intercoanexion des conducteurs de mise a la
terre fonctionnelle, cette borne n’est pas reliée au chassis.
9.12 Echauffement

Pour 'ensemble DRA et DPP, les paragraphes suivants de la norme du DPP s’appliquent, un
courant ¢gal a son courant assigné traversant simultanément tous les pbles du DPP et du
DRA alimentés a leur tension assignée dans des conditions normales d’utilisation:
a) IEC gq0898-1:2015, 9.8 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.1 (disjoncteurs);

b) IEC 6/1008-1:2010, 9.8 pour les'DRA classés selon 4.2.2 (ID);

c) IEC 6[1009-1:2010, 9.8 pour les DRA classés selon 4.2.3 (DD).

Le courgnt d'essai des DPP peut étre généré a tension réduite, mais le DRA [doit étre

alimenté|a sa tension- assignée. De ce fait, les essais doivent étre réalisés|sur des
échantillgns spécialement préparés par le constructeur ou conformément a ses instrulctions.

refermeture du DRA

9.13 VTification de I’endurance mécanique et électrique — Vérification du systeme de

9.13.1 Conditions générales d’essai

Le DRA assemblé avec le DPP est monté dans des conditions normales d’utilisation et
alimenté a la tension assignée.

L’'ouverture automatique du DPP est provoquée (par exemple au moyen d’'un déclencheur);
aprés déclenchement, le DRA doit se refermer.

La cadence des manceuvres doit étre de 12 cycles de manoceuvre par heure ou une cadence
plus élevée compatible avec le temps de refermeture et avec le temps de remise a zéro afin
d’éviter I'état bloqué.

NOTE Afin de réduire la durée totale de I'essai, il est possible, avec I'accord du constructeur, d’augmenter la
cadence des manceuvres sans toutefois dépasser 4 cycles par minute.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8ffef19c7ccea311a3f3445163617272
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